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1 
GEORGES MANzANA-
PISSARRO
1871-1961 (French)

La traversée du pont
oil on panel
37 x 46 cm (14 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left  

$6,000-8,000

2
HUGHES CLAUDE PISSARRO
b.1935 (French)

Fantin la jolie, 1990
oil on canvas
150 x 162 cm (59 x 63 in.) 
signed lower right , signed and dated on the reverse  

$7,000-10,000



4
GEORGES MANzANA-PISSARRO
1871-1961 (French)

Chantal et sa poupée, 1952
oil on panel
55 x 37 cm (21 x 14 in.) 
signed and dated lower left  

$4,000-6,000

3 
PAUL-EMILE PISSARRO
1884-1972 (French)

Les bles a Bellevue
oil on canvas
46 x 61 cm (18 x 24 in.) 
signed lower center, signed and titled on the reverse  

$7,800-9,000



6 
HUGHES CLAUDE PISSARRO
b.1935 (French)

Le boulvard du Littoral a Juan-les-Pins
oil on canvas
45 x 53 cm (18 x 21in.) 
signed lower right  

$12,000-16,000

 5
HUGHES CLAUDE PISSARRO
b.1935 (French)

La Seine a Notre Dame
oil on canvas
51 x 61 cm (20 x 24 in.) 
signed lower right, 
signed and titled on the reverse  

$8,000-12,000

7 NO LOt 



6 
HUGHES CLAUDE PISSARRO
b.1935 (French)

Le boulvard du Littoral a Juan-les-Pins
oil on canvas
45 x 53 cm (18 x 21in.) 
signed lower right  

$12,000-16,000

 5
HUGHES CLAUDE PISSARRO
b.1935 (French)

La Seine a Notre Dame
oil on canvas
51 x 61 cm (20 x 24 in.) 
signed lower right, 
signed and titled on the reverse  

$8,000-12,000

8
HUGHES CLAUDE PISSARRO
b.1935 (French)

Pommiers à Montilly
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower right, 
signed and titled on the reverse  

$18,000-26,000

9 
HUGHES CLAUDE PISSARRO
b.1935 (French)

La recolte des pommes
oil on canvas
45 x 54 cm (18 x 21 in.) 
signed lower right
Accompanied by a certificate 
of authenticity signed by the artist, 
dated Desember 29, 2011.  

$6,000-8,000
7 NO LOt 



10 
LOUIS VALtAt
1869-1952 (French)

Ferme dans les vosges, 1901
oil on canvas
55 x 46 cm (21 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left  
PROVENANCE: Ambroise Vollard, Paris
Durand-Ruel & Cie, Paris 
(Durand-Ruel Photographic Archives, no. 18399) 
Private Collection, Switzerland (acquired from the above in 1966) 
Private Collection, France 
this work will be included in the forthcoming Catalogue ‘
de l’oeuvre de Louis Valtat being prepared by the association 
‘Les Amis de Louis Valtat’.

$40,000-60,000



10 
LOUIS VALtAt
1869-1952 (French)

Ferme dans les vosges, 1901
oil on canvas
55 x 46 cm (21 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left  
PROVENANCE: Ambroise Vollard, Paris
Durand-Ruel & Cie, Paris 
(Durand-Ruel Photographic Archives, no. 18399) 
Private Collection, Switzerland (acquired from the above in 1966) 
Private Collection, France 
this work will be included in the forthcoming Catalogue ‘
de l’oeuvre de Louis Valtat being prepared by the association 
‘Les Amis de Louis Valtat’.

$40,000-60,000

11 
HENRI JEAN GUILLAUME MARtIN
1860-1943 (France)

Deux paysans
oil on canvas
72 x 54 cm (28 x 21 in.) 
signed upper left  
PROVENANCE 
Sale: Sotheby’s New York, 7 February 1987, Lot 49
Sale: Sotheby’s New York, 7 October 1987, Lot 46
Sale: Sotheby’s New York, 9 May 2001, Lot 537
Private collection, New York

$30,000-40,000



 Eugene Delacroix 
head of a woman in a red turban 1831

12
PIERRE-AUGUStE RENOIR
1841-1919 (France)

Jeune Femme au Fichu, study for "La femme a la guitaren", 1898
oil on canvas
25 x 23 cm (10 x 9 in.) 
signed upper left, inscribed, titled, and dated on the stretcher 
PROVENANCE: Collection Durand-Ruel
Sale: Sotheby's London, 30 June 1987, Lot 30
Private collection New York

$250,000-350,000

Pierre-Auguste Renoir,  Spanish Woman with a Guitar





Cezanne, the hanged man’s house,  Auvers, 1873 Camille Pissarro, the climbing path at the Hermitage 

Executed between 1918 and 1919, Chaim Soutine’s Mai-
son de Clamart is one of the artist’s earliest known land-
scapes, already embodying the passionate style and 
vigorous brushwork that would become characteristic 
of his oeuvre. Painted during one of his frequent visits to 
the Parisian suburb, Soutine captures the scene with a 
powerful naturalism that confronts both the materiality of 
the world and the forces that govern it. though Maison 
de Clamart is structured and maintains some gestures 
of realism, the heavy impasto, infrequent use of the line, 
and diverse tonal palette convey the fragility of life that 
would haunt Soutine’s work throughout his career.
the white and red house that occupies the physical cen-
ter of the painting, the only suggestion of human life in 
the landscape, is dominated by the writing vegetation 
that envelops it; the twisting foliage, trunks, tall grasses, 
and clusters of bushes that overcrowd the foreground 
and background become the true subject of the work. 
Moving across the canvas, from right to left, the world 
appears disrupted and uprooted, as though it could 
be swept away with a single stroke. What remains a bit 
unclear is Soutine’s relationship to the amplified sense 
of anxiety that permeates the work. the quivering con-
centrations of green articulate unease, while the house 
remains untouched, as if protectively shrouded in the 
landscape. the tension between instability and safety 
is a problem that the artist would continue to work out 

throughout his practice and perhaps conveys his sense 
of comfort in the countryside.
Painted just five years after moving to Paris from a small 
Jewish ghetto near Minsk, Soutine’s Maison de Clamart 
reflects his deep admiration of Cézanne’s artistic tech-
nique and principles as well as the artist’s ongoing influ-
ence from Modigliani, with whom he shared a studio for 
many years. In Maison de Clarmart, Soutine flattens and 
crops the pictorial plane, fusing form and color, nature 
and man into a single unit. While the artist painted copi-
ous portraits and still lives over the course of his career, it 
was, above all, through landscapes that he most fulfilled 
himself.
Soutine’s landscapes also captured the eye of the art 
world, particularly in 1923 when the great American 
collector Albert Barnes took notice of Soutine’s work. 
through tireless collecting and promotion, Barnes en-
sured Soutine’s place in the art world’s major collec-
tions, including the Metropolitan Museum, Norton Simon 
Museum, and tate Gallery. Most notable though is Sou-
tine’s profound influence on his peers and his legacy left 
to later artists, such as Francis Bacon, Philip Guston, and 
Jean Dubuffet. Soutine’s commanding brushwork and 
masterful use of pigment, exemplified by Maison de Cla-
mart, liberated the avant-garde from the constraints of 
Cubism and was a central figure for later gestural paint-
ers, including Willem de kooning, and Jackson Pollock.

Jodi Waynberg



13 
CHAïM SOUtINE
1893-1943 (Russian)

Maison de Clamart, 1918-19
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Collection Galerie Mouradian- Vallotton, Paris
Private collection , Aix- en Provence, France
Sold 6 April 1954, Galerie Charpentier, Paris.
Private collection, France
Sale: Sotheby’s Paris, 8 December, 2010, Lot 34
Private collection, Switzerland
LItERAtURE: Pierre Courthion,‘Soutine’ peintre du dechirant, 1972  p.187 plate D (illustrated)
EXHIBItED: Biennale di Venezia, Venise, 1952 (n. 21, titled ‘Paysage de Cagnes’.)

$800,000-1,200,000



C. Pissarro Edge of the woods, 1879

14 
LOUIS VALtAt
1869-1952 (French)

Choisel
oil on canvas
81 x 100 cm (32 x 39 in.) 
stamped ‘L.V’ lower right
LItERAtURE: J. Valtat and Louis Valtat, 
Catalogue raisonné de l’oeuvre peinte 1869-1952, 
Neuchâtel, 1977, p. 255, no. 2294 (illustrated)

$60,000-80,000



Henri Matisse, Spanish still life 1910

15 
LOUIS VALtAt
1869-1952 (French)

Vase d’anemones et tulips, 1940
oil on canvas
55 x 42 cm (21 x 16 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Sale: Palais Galliera, Paris 1964.
Mrs. S. Henri Rhein collection, 1988.
Private collection, Austria
Private collection, Switzerland
LItERAtURE: this work is included in the catalogue raisonne 
by Monsieur Louis Andre Valtat, May 2000.
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity
signed by Mr. Jean Valtat, dated July 11, 1968.

$65,000-90,000



Berthe Morisot, Girl arranging her hair, 1886 Mary Cassat, Jeune fille au jardin,1880.

16 
HENRI LEBASqUE
1865-1937 (French)

Jeune femme au jardin
oil on canvas
65 x 54 cm (25 x 21 in.) 
signed lower right  
Denise Bazetoux has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work.

$120,000-180,000





17
tHEOPHILE ALEXANDRE StEINLEN
1859-1923 (France, Swiss)

two ladies- double sided painting
blue crayon drawing
43 x 34 cm (17 x 13 in.) 
signed lower left, stamped lower left on the reverse  
Provenance: Private collection, France

$1,000-1,500

18
MARC CHAGALL
1887-1985 (French, Russian)

Rose des vents, c. 1975
ink on title page
19 x 12 cm (7 x 5 in.) 
signed lower right, titled center 
Accompanied by certificate of authenticity 
by Comite Marc Chagall, 
no. 2008093, dated 3 November 2008.

$8,000-12,000



19 
MAURICE UtRILLO
1883-1955 (French)

La maison de Mimi Pinson à Montmartre, 1945-1950
oil on canvas
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed lower right and located lower left  
PROVENANCE: Wally Findlay Galleries, Chicago 
Acquired from the above by the previous owner, April 1967.
Private collection, Florida.
LItERAtURE: P. Pétridès, L’oeuvre complete de Maurice Utrillo, 
Paris, 1969, vol. III, no. 1368, p. 47 (illustrated).
Jean Fabris has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this painting. 

$90,000-120,000

18
MARC CHAGALL
1887-1985 (French, Russian)

Rose des vents, c. 1975
ink on title page
19 x 12 cm (7 x 5 in.) 
signed lower right, titled center 
Accompanied by certificate of authenticity 
by Comite Marc Chagall, 
no. 2008093, dated 3 November 2008.

$8,000-12,000



20
MAURICE DE VLAMINCk
1876-1958 (France)

Environs de Mantes, 1925
oil on canvas
61 x 91 cm (24 x 35 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Redfern Gallery, London
Crane kalman Gallery, London
Mrs. M. Russell Cooke, London (acquired from the above and sold: 
Christie’s, London, July 28, 1968, lot 69)
Samuel Dorsky, Great Neck (acquired at the above sale and sold: 
Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc., New York, February 25, 1970, lot 58)
Sale: Sotheby’s, New York, November 4, 1993, lot 172
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner
EXHIBItED: London, Crane kalman Gallery, A Selection of Paintings 
by Maurice de Vlaminck, 1958, no. 12
LItERAtURE: Andre Mantaigne, Maurice Vlaminck, Paris, 1929, no. 26, illustrated p. 142
Howard L. katzander, “the Art Market, the Stock Market and Nervous Money,” 
International Art Market and Art Auctions, March 1970,
A certificate of authenticity from the Wildenstein Institute accompanies this painting.

$70,000-90,000



21 
MAURICE DE VLAMINCk
1876-1958 (France)

Rue de village sous la neige
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower left
PROVENANCE: Sale: Christie’s London 
february 07, 2007 lot 347 sold for 153,543 USD.  
the painting will be included in the forthcoming 
Vlaminck catalogue raisonné 
being prepared under the sponsorship of the 
Wildenstein Institute by Maïthé Vallès-Bled 
and Godelieve de Vlaminck.

$110,000-140,000



22 
ANDRé DERAIN
1880-1954 (France)

Portrait de la Contessa di Frasso
oil on canvas
28 x 23 cm (11 x 9 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: D. G. kelekian, Paris
Collection of Elizabeth Norcott
Sale: Christies, 8 October 1987, Lot 90
acquired from the above by the present owner
EXHIBItED: San Francisco, Museum of Art, 1938 (on loan)

$12,000-15,000

23 
LUCIEN ADRION
1889-1953 ( French)

Beach scene
oil on canvas
65 x 81 cm (25 x 32 in.) 
signed lower right  

$6,000-8,000



24 
JEAN DUFY
1888-1964 (French)

Le port, 1934
oil on canvas
46 x 38 cm (18 x 15 in.) 
signed lower left  
PROVENANCE: Max Bodner, New York
Estate of Lena Wershaw, New York
Sale: Christie’s New York, 8 October 1987, Lot 117
Sale: Sotheby’s London, 9 December 1997, Lot 493
Sale: Matsart Jerusalem, 18 May 2008, Lot 364
Private collection, New York
A photo certificate signed by Leandre Quesnel Paris, 
dated July 18, 1987 accompanies this painting.

$20,000-30,000

25 
JEAN DUFY
1888-1964 (French)

Scene de port
watercolor and gouache on paper 
mounted on board
54 x 70 cm (21 x 27 in.) 
signed lower left
PROVENANCE: Sale: Sotheby’s New York, 
7-10-1987 Lot 90
Private collection, New York 

$15,000-20,000



Pierre-Auguste Renoir, Still Life with Flowers, 1890Henri Fantin-Latour, Bouquet of Flowers

Moise kisling’s famous floral still life compositions have 
always been highly valued by collectors in the interna-
tional art market, however in recent years the demand 
for high quality work by the artist have increased and we 
are pleased to offer truly spectacular examples in this 
auction.

kisling’s Bouquet de fleurs from 1943 is one of a group 
of paintings the artist made of wild flower arrangements 
from the 1940s. the artist seems to have had in mind 
Renoir’s floral composition when creating the present lot, 
in which the bouquet over follows with a rich assortment 
of natural flowers against the dreamy blue background. 
He breaks away from his mentors visual asthetic by leav-
ing out the dry flowers symbolizing the ‘memento mori’ 
and by placing three closed roses as sentinels holding the 
bouquet together. 

the flower bouquet before a window from 1920 is an 
early work by kisling. In a structurally balanced compo-
sition, the painter depicts on a background of a light 
green window pane a vase of wild flowers in a colored 
Valluris vase. the viewer is first struck by the fauve pink-
violet chromatism of the painting and by its matissian 
atmosphere. this dreamlike mood is fostered by a beauti-
ful matissic pink-dotted curtain, which serves both as a 
backdrop to the flowers and as an illusionistic mean. the 
curtain hiding a part of the window plays a subtle per-
spective game which starts in the well delineated vase in 
the foreground, to the blue perspective line at the back. 
It hints to us, with great delicacy, that what we are seeing 
is not ‘true’ but a constructed composition.

In the slightly later ‘Anemones et mimosas’ from 1930 kis-
ling uses a more limited green-yellow palette and a more 
direct approach. A group of yellow mimosa flowers are 
set behind a cluster of red anemones which seem to be 
thrusted forward by the mimosas. the strickingly strong 
red color of the flowers is strengthened also by the simple 
white pot in which they are set. Simpler and more direct 
in tone, kisling does not abandon his illusonistic game of 
perspective but only slightly tones it down. A subtle de-
ceiving game can be sensed not only in the set table, 
whose thrust is controlled by the outward going mimo-
sas  but also in the contrast between the frontal plane 
where the objects are clearly defined in three-dimensions 
and the strangely illusionistic two dimensional green vel-
vet background that seems to evaporate before us. this 
contrast between illusion and reality is undoutebly one of 
kislings trademarks.

Bouquet de Mimosas, 1945 is from kisling’s American pe-
riod, when he escaped the war and spent time painting 
in New York.  As the Bouqet de fleurs from 1943, it has 
a distinct classical quality in the rigurous frontal clarity of 
composition. But unlike the former painting it is qualita-
tively more formal. the beautiful mimosa flowers which 
kisling so delighted in doing and for which he invented a 
special technique are stricltly applied to the plant below, 
not leaving space for loose artistic freedom. He searches 
here not to depict the reality of nature as freely as pos-
sible but to create an effect of nature as he sees it, an 
‘impression’ of the force of the mimosa plant. this force 
for him is the radiating yellow light and vivacity of the mi-
mosa tree which would seem to emanate from it a spe-
cial force as if they were firecrackers in an early night sky.

Oren Migdal



26 
MOISE kISLING
1891-1953 (Polish)

Bouquet de fleurs, 1943
oil on canvas
46 x 56 cm (18 x 22 in.) 
signed lower left, inscribed ‘New York’ and dated lower right  
PROVENANCE: Sale: Sotheby’s tel Aviv, 27 September 1994, Lot 13
Sale: Claude Aguttes: 25 October 2006 Lot 167 
Private collection, Switzerland 

$120,000-150,000



 Canaletto, Canal Grande Venezia,1660

27
tAkANORI OGUISS
1901-1986 (Japanese)

Canal a Venise
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm (23 x 28 in.) 
signed lower right
PROVENANCE: Private collection, France.
Sale: Yves Manson Encheres, La Fleche, 1 April 2007,Lot 126.  

$100,000-120,000



Samaritaine in postcard. In the late 1860s

28 
ALBERt MARqUEt
1875-1947 (French)

Le pont neuf et la samaritaine
oil on canvas
50 x 61 cm (20 x 24 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Arthur tooth & Sons Ltd., London.
Acquired from the latter in June 1969.
Private Collection Europe
Sale: Millon & Associés, June 28, 2010, lot 37.
this work will be included in the forthcoming catalogue raisonné 
of the artist being prepared by Wildenstein Institute.

$160,000-200,000



Ambarosius Bosschaert, 
Vase with flowers in a window, 1618

29 
MOISE kISLING
1891-1953 (Polish)

Bouquet de fleurs, c. 1920
oil on canvas
73 x 54 cm (28 x 21 in.) 
signed lower left  
PROVENANCE: Gustave Fayet, Béziers.
By descent to previous owner.
Private collection, Switzerland 
Jean Kisling has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work.

$150,000-180,000





30 
MOISE kISLING
1891-1953 (Polish)

Anémones et mimosas, 1930
oil on canvas
73 x 54 cm (28 x 21 in.) 
signed lower left  
PROVENANCE: Galerie Druet, Paris.
Roland Caillaud, Paris.
By descent to previous owner
Private collection Europe
LItERAtURE: J. kessel et J. kisling, kisling 1891-1953, turin, 1971, 
vol. I, p. 224, no. 34 (illustrated).
Jean Kisling has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work.

$100,000-120,000



31 
MOISE kISLING
1891-1953 (Polish)

Paysage de Provence, 1930
oil on canvas
74 x 55 cm (29 x 21 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Private collection, Paris
LItERAtURE: J. kisling, kisling, tome, Edition 1995, 
vol. III, p. 327, no. 93 (illustrated).

$45,000-60,000



32
MOISE kISLING
1891-1953 (Polish)

Port de Honfleur, 1932
oil on canvas
55 x 38 cm (21 x 15 in.) 
signed lower left
PROVENANCE: Collection Mme Filhol, Paris
LItERAtURE: J. kisling, kisling, Edition 1982, 
vol. II, p. 272, no. 68 (illustrated)  

$40,000-60,000



33 
MOISE kISLING
1891-1953 (Polish)

Bouquet de Mimosas, 1945
oil on canvas
38 x 26 cm (15 x 10 in.) 
signed and inscribed ‘to Ruth Salvy’ upper right, 
dated and located ‘New York’ lower left  

$75,000-90,000



34 
MARIE LAURENCIN
1883-1956 (French)

Jeune fille a la mandoline
oil on canvas
signed upper right, stamped indistinctly on the reverse
27 x 35 cm (14 x 11 in.)
PROVENANCE: Sale: Christie’s New York,15 November 1990, Lot 71
Sale: Christie’s New York, 15 May 1997, Lot 399
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

$80,000-100,000

Johannes Vermeer, 
the guitar player, c. 1672

Camille Corot, 
Gypsy with a Mandolin 1874





35 
JEAN JULES LOUIS CAVAILLèS
1901-1977 (France)

Femme au damier
oil on canvas
73 x 54 cm (28 x 21 in.)  

$9,000-12,000

36 
HENRI HAYDEN
1883-1970 (French)

Nature morte au clairons et a la guitare, 1959
oil on canvas
81 x 100 cm (32 x 39 in.) 
signed and dated lower left  

$12,000-16,000



37 
JEAN JULES LOUIS CAVAILLèS
1901-1977 (France)

Les violons, 1948
oil on canvas
73 x 60 cm (28 x 23 in.) 
signed lower left  

$15,000-20,000



40 
JEAN JULES LOUIS CAVAILLèS
1901-1977 (France)

La mariée paravent (in 3 parts)
oil on canvas laid on panel
123 x 130 cm (48 x 51 in.)

$9,000-12,000  

39 
JEAN JULES LOUIS CAVAILLèS
1901-1977 (France)

La mariée Deux projets de paravent
gouache on paper
46 x 64 cm (18 x 25 in.)

$1,500-2,000  

38 
JEAN JULES LOUIS CAVAILLèS
1901-1977 (France)

Garden
oil on canvas
65 x 50 cm (25 x 20 in.)
signed lower right  

$8,000-12,000



41 
JEAN PIERRE CASSIGNEUL
b.1935 (French)

Femme au balcon, vue de l’avenue Foch, 1990
oil on canvas
92 x 65 cm (36 x 25 in.) 
signed and dated lower left and again on the reverse  

$60,000-80,000



43 
LE PHO
1907-2001 (France)

Bouquet devant la tour Eiffel
oil on canvas
73 x 54 cm (28 x 21 in.) 
signed lower right  

$15,000-20,000

42
YASUO kUNIYOSHI
1893-1953 (American, Japanese)

Still life, 1918
oil on canvas
43 x 35 cm (17 x 14 in.) 
signed and dated on a label on the reverse  

$80,000-120,000



44 
LE PHO
1907-2001 (France)

Bouquet , 1988
oil on canvas
92 x 73 cm (36 x 28 in.) 
signed lower right

$15,000-20,000



45 
BERNARD BUFFEt
1928-1999 (French)

La cafetière jaune
gouache and India ink on paper
65 x 60 cm (25 x 23 in.)
signed and dated ‘55’ upper left, and again lower center 
PROVENANCE: Private collection, New York
Maurice Garnier has verbally confirmed the authenticity of the work.

$40,000-60,000



46
BERNARD BUFFEt
1928-1999 (French)

Etoile de mer et coquillages
oil on canvas
65 x 92 cm (25 x 36 in.) 
signed upper left, dated ’1989’ upper right
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Maurice Garnier

$80,000-100,000



47 
BERNARD BUFFEt
1928-1999 (French)

tête de clown, fond jaune
oil on canvas
92 x 65 cm (36 x 25 in.) 
signed upper right, dated ‘1999’ upper left
PROVENANCE: tajan, November 30, 2011, Lot 48.
EXHIBItED: Opera Gallery, Paris
  

$95,000-115,000





the terra Nova, photographed in December 1910 
by Herbert Ponting (1870-1935).

Oren Migdal

Bernard Buffet was a French Miserabilist (French Expres-
sionist) painter. His work consists mainly of landscapes, 
portraits and still lives but he is better known through his 
paintings of clowns. For a long time considered an ar-
tistic outcast due to the enmity of Picasso and Andre 
Malraux, his works, which have a distinctive edgy linear 
quality, have always remained loved by the wider public. 
throughout his life Buffet struggled with depression but he 
continued to paint remaining aloft from his critics and cre-
ating a corpus of works which is heralded today as repre-
senting one of the clearer voices of the post-war French 
figurative experience.

the tragic-comic figures of the clown and other circus 
characters are a recurring theme in Buffet’s art. tête de 
clown fond jaune from 1989 is a typical work in this theme. 
Depicting a gloomy red and green masked young man, 
the clown-figure is represented in the white circular col-
lar of the sad Piero. Onto the mask of the clown Buffet 
projected the angst-ridden mood of the post-war French 
society he mixed in, populated with characters like Sartre 
and Juliette Greco. Mad women, bull fights, Joan of Arc, 
most of the subjects he chose were reflective of the philo-
sophical code of a France "qui n'a pas la pêche" (liter-
ally- “those who lack energy” (or motivation to work). the 
modern red wig of the clown breaks the dim mood of the 
painting, to allow above it the cynical pasting of the date 
and signature of the painter which shows a somewhat 
more decisive affront to life.

‘terras Nuevas’ from 1966 is a characteristic painting of 
the artist’s Mirabilist style. Painted in somber black and 
gray colors, Buffet would seem to have wanted to recre-
ate in this painting the look of an old postcard or photo of 
the famous whaling ship. the ship known because of the 
tragic ending of Robert Scott’s expedition to Antarctica, 
is shown in its full majesty taking almost the full length of 
the work. But unlike photos from the early 20th century 
she is not shown breaking through glaciers but as sliding 
beside village houses, as if the artist wanted to ‘mute’ its 
grandeur because it was not consonant with the mirabilist 
‘laisez faire’ outlook. Intrigued by the ships look he none 
the less depicts every detail of masts and sails in quick and 

dense black lines that resemble charcoal streaks. these 
create a somewhat disturbing atmosphere that has sinis-
ter undertones not dissimilar to that of the gloomy-looking 
clown.  But the full impression given by the work is not only 
that we have before us a painting depicted in a unique 
style but that it’s style although being particular discom-
forting has a particular beauty as if the artist wanted to 
communicate to us his struggle with depression. 

On sale are also two beautiful still life paintings. In the 
early La cafetière jaune from 1955 we can admire Buf-
fet’s graphic qualities. the artist masterfully plays between 
the use of bold heavy lines delineating the objects, areas 
of cross hatching and randomly childishly rendered thin 
masses of lines which run across the painting. these would 
seem to serve not only as a technical device to enliven 
the painting with the movement of the lines but for deco-
rative means for they join the decorative flower pattern of 
the wall behind. A certain playfulness, which one would 
not associate with the Miserabilist view, is seen also in the 
contrast between the awkward looking voluminous tea-
pot and the delicate flowers at the back. the pot looks 
so ill-fitting that it would seem to be taken directly out of 
Alice in Wonderland, the 2 lemons at the base of the pot 
strangely resembling tiny children’s feet thus bringing the 
pot to live.

In the later Etoile de mer et coqullages from 1989, the 
artist goes back to a well known theme in still life paint-
ing that of the depictions of sea shells. the objects are 
scattered along a triangular white table cloth and would 
seem to be drifting towards us as if they were carried 
upon the crest of a white wave. the grey blue backdrop 
strengthens this feeling that we might be near the sea. 
But Buffet does not allow the thought to linger with us as 
he sets below the white table a checkered brown grid 
as to give us a clear footing where we are placed, i.e. 
before a wooden table. the amiable playful atmosphere 
is strengthened by effects of trompe l’oeil as the shell to 
the right would seem to fall off the side of the tablecloth 
and the starfish extends his long arms towards us. these 
are clearly in line with a distilled miserabilist outlook at life 
that Buffet took during his later years.



48
BERNARD BUFFEt
1928-1999 (French)

terre Neuvas, Village
oil on canvas
89 x 130 cm (35 x 51 in.) 
signed and dated ‘66’, stamped by ‘David et Garnier’ on the reverse  
Accompanied by certificate of authenticity by Maurice & Ida Garnier.

$65,000-80,000



49
HENRI HAYDEN
1883-1970 (French)

Nature morte à la bouteille, 1917
oil on canvas
65 x 50 cm (25 x 20 in.) 
signed lower left, dated “September 1917” on the reverse  
PROVENANCE: Collection Leconte, Paris
Par descendance à l’actuel propriétaire.
Sale: Artcurial, April 20, 2009 Lot 50
Private collection, Spain

$95,000-120,000

Juan Gris, composition with bottle 1910 





50 
ALEXANDER ARCHIPENkO
1887-1964 (American, Ukrainian)

torse dans l’espace, 1935
bonze with a green marble stand
30 x 15 x 51 cm (12 x 6 x 20 in.) 
signed and dated ‘1935’  
PROVENANCE: Sale: Phillips De Pury New York, 
7 November 2000, Lot 135
Acquired at the above by the present owner

$70,000-90,000



51
HANS ARP
1886-1966 (French)

Ombre d’orient
polished bronze
17 cm (7 in.)
signed and numbered 7/10 on the bottom 
Conceived in 1961 and cast in bronze in a numbered edition of 10
plus one artist’s proof.
PROVENANCE: Acquired by the previous owner circa 1970
Private collection, Switzerland
LItERAtURE: Eduard trier, Jean Arp, Sculptures 1957-1966, Stuttgart, 1971, no. 247,
 illustration of the marble pl. 51, p. 117
Lionel Jianou, Jean Arp, Paris, 1973, p. 77 no. 219 (listed).

$8,000-12,000



52 
JAN & JOEL MARtEL 
1896-1966 (French)

Accordéoniste vendéen, C.1925  
lakarmé cast with black patina 
h: 32 cm

$3,000-5,000

53
SERGE FERAt
1881-1958 (French)

Nature morte au journal et aux fruits, c. 1918
oil and collage on cardboard
33 x 24 cm (13 x 9 in.)
PROVENANCE: Sale: kapandji Morhange, 
November 26, 2008, Lot 105
Private collection, Europe 

$80,000-120,000
Juan Gris, le journal 1916 (detail)





54 
ANGEL zARRAGA
1886-1946 (Mexican)

Nature morte aux grenades, 1914-1915
oil on canvas
27 x 41 cm (11 x 16 in.) 
signed center right and initialed lower left  
PROVENANCE: Galerie L’effort moderne, 1915. 
Sale: Félix Fénéon Auction, April 30, 1947, lot 137. 
Sale: Me Loudmer Auction, Paris, Hôtel Drouot, June 22, 1987, lot 213. 
Sale: Piasa Auction, December 3, 2010, lot 18.
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner.
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by Madame Paulette Patout, dated June 17, 1999.

$80,000-120,000

Paul  Cezanne, Still life with compotier, 1916

Paul  Cezanne, table, fruits and napkin 1895





56
ISMAEL GONzALES DE LA SERNA
1897-1968 (Spanish)

Four door decorated screen, 1944
oil on paper mounted on canvas
170 x 217 cm (66 x 85 in.) 
signed and dated upper left on the extreme right door  

$40,000-60,000
Juan Griss, the guitar, 1918

55
ALEXANDER ARCHIPENkO
1887-1964 (American, Ukrainian)

Woman combing her hair, 
conceived 1915 a later cast 1915
bronze with green patina
34 x 8 x 8 cm (13 x 3 x 3 in.) 
signed, dated and numbered ‘9/14’ on the base  

$5,000-7,000





58
DIEGO GIACOMEttI
1902-1985 (Swiss)

Le rencontre, c.1984
wool tapestry
235 x 175 cm (92 x 68 in.) 
edition 33/100  

$20,000-30,000

57 
PABLO PICASSO
1881-1973 (Spanish)

Quatre profile enlaces, 1949 unique
white glazed ceramic plate
27 x 27 cm (11 x 11 in.)
Madura Plein Feu stamp and Empreinte Originale de 
Picasso on the reverse  
LItERAtURE: For editioned works see Alain Ramie, 
Picasso: the catalogue of the edited Ceramic works, 
1947 -71, nos . 84-89

$28,000-35,000



59
PABLO PICASSO
1881-1973 (Spanish)

“tauromachie”
India ink on paper
24 x 31 cm (9 x 12 in.)  
Accompanied by certificate of authenticity 
from Maya Picasso, dated 24.05.1996

$50,000-70,000



60
MARINO MARINI
1901-1980 (Italian)

Giocolieri e Cavallo, 1953
gouache on paper mounted on canvas
63 x43 cm (24 x 17 in.)
signed in pencil and dated ‘1953’ lower right
PROVENANCE: From the Estate of Marian Crown, 211 CPW, NYC
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by the 
Fondazione Marino Marini, Pistoia (Italy), Jan. 13, 2012, number 638.”  

$90,000-120,000

trained as a painter in Florence, Italian artist Marino Marini 
(1901-1980) was a renowned sculptor, painter, and graph-
ic artist. In 1928 Marini traveled to Paris, where he devel-
oped a close association with fellow artists Henry Moore 
and Pablo Picasso. Deeply affected by the suffering he 
witnessed growing up in war ravaged Italy, Marini favored 
celebratory subjects that reflected his optimistic view of 
the human spirit. His simple compositions are dominated 
by lively colors and the recurrent themes of horses, acro-
bats, and dancers- elements which comprise a personal 
symbolic vocabulary while evoking an immediate sense 
of transcendent joy.
the theme of horses and riders in Marini’s art derives from 
Etruscan sculpture. the newly excavated forms of ancient 
horseman exerted a strong influence on him and in time 
came to be synonymous with his work. “Here in Italy, the 
art of the past is part and parcel of our daily life in the 
present. We live among the monuments of the past. I, for 
instance, was born in tuscany, where the rediscovery of 
Etruscan art in the past fifty years has been something of 
great importance and in contemporary local life” (Marini  
quoted in  S. Hunter, Marino Marini, the  Sculpture, New-
York, 1993,p. 16)
In Giocolieri e Cavallo one can perceive a typical mark of 
playfulness which Marini associated with ancient festivals. 
In the quickly rendered bold forms of horse and two acro-
bats he captures the viewer’s eye in the strong movement 
of the figures held in space on the background of a flat 
red rectangle. Marini searches in the painting to re-exam-
ine antiquity in terms of the modern, through his trademark 

of sculptural form, intense movement and vivid colors. this 
is undertaken in his beloved oil painting technique where 
he felt at ease and found his poetric vein “Painting is a 
vision of color. Painting means entertaining the poetry of 
fact; and in the process of its making the fact becomes 
true. In color, I looked for the beginning of each new idea. 
Whether one should call it painting or drawing, I do not 
know” (S. Hunter, Marino Marini, the  Sculpture, p. 37)
Looking back to Etruscan sculptures of riders we can trace 
Marini’s individual style. He takes the essential outline of 
the equestrian figure and like a sculptor draws in space 
the volumes the symbolical figures. In the action of draw-
ing volumes in red and yellow colors he recreates the 
experience of everyday life and suffering, infusing them 
through intense movement with the vitality of ancient clas-
sical festivals as that of the famous Hellenic Panathenia. 
the figures might still recall, in the angular shapes, those 
of Picasso in the Guernica, but unlike them don’t evo-
cate in us fear but quite the opposite a sense of joyfulness. 
this is due to the fragmentation of form which ultimately 
derives from a cubist source, but it is to Futurist painting 
that we owe the depiction of the dynamic performance 
of bodies in motion. In a classical key one can see in this 
dynamism of bodies what art critic G. Caradente saw as 
a ‘symbiotic’ relation between horse and rider ‘as though 
the artist would melt the two bodies into one to represent 
Nessus, the mythical centaur’ representing the essence of 
the vitality of nature. (G. Caramdente in- Fondazione Ma-
rino Marini (ed.) Marino Marini, Catalogue Raisonne of the 
Sculptures, Milan, 1998, pp. 12-15)

Oren Migdal



60
MARINO MARINI
1901-1980 (Italian)

Giocolieri e Cavallo, 1953
gouache on paper mounted on canvas
63 x43 cm (24 x 17 in.)
signed in pencil and dated ‘1953’ lower right
PROVENANCE: From the Estate of Marian Crown, 211 CPW, NYC
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by the 
Fondazione Marino Marini, Pistoia (Italy), Jan. 13, 2012, number 638.”  

$90,000-120,000



61 
CONRAD MARCA-RELLI
1913-2000 (American)

‘L-11-63 (PILOt II)’ 1963
metal, plastic, and felt on board
168 x 198 cm (66 x 78 in.)
signed, titled and inscribed on the reverse  
PROVENANCE: Marlborough Gallery, New York
Jaffe Baker Gallery, Florida
Marisa del Re Gallery, New York
Acquired from the above by the present owner

$80,000-100,000

Amongst the first generation of artists in the New York School, 
Conrad Marca-Relli is considered a pioneer of Post-War Abstract 
Expressionism and a central figure in the American artistic land-
scape of the 1950s. Liberating painting from its two dimensional 
plane, Marca-Relli tackled important questions of representation 
and space with his large-scale mixed media collages. through 
his career-long commitment to his practice, Marca-Relli both el-
evated collage to a status equal in complexity and importance 
to that of monumental painting and paved the way for the revo-
lutionary ‘combine paintings’ of the 1960s Neo-Dadaists. 
Primarily self-taught, Marca-Relli left the Cooper Union in the early 
1930s, after attending for only one year, and opened his own stu-
dio in Greenwich Village. Like many artists of this period, Marca-
Relli supported himself and his practice throughout the Depres-
sion by working for the Works Progress Administration (WPA) and 
Federal Art Project. through his association with the WPA, Marca-
Relli was introduced to a community of artists who exposed him 
to the emerging artistic concepts of modernism.          
After four years of service in the US military, Marca-Relli returned 
to New York and to painting, exploring figurative and architec-
tural themes through a Surrealist vocabulary, largely inspired by 
Joan Miró, Giorgio de Chirico, and Heni Rousseau. Marca-Relli’s 
cityscapes and carnival scenes from this period are populated 
with simplified figures within flattened spaces represented by 
patterns of color across the canvas. By the early 1950s, Mara-
Relli’s work moved away from Surrealist influences, increasingly 
dominated by a rigid ordering of space with multiple points of 
perspective that resulted in distinctly abstract and architectural 
compositions. Marca-Relli’s stylistic and technical evolution at this 
time eventually culminated in the most significant breakthrough 
of his career. 



62 
CONRAD MARCA-RELLI
1913-2000 (American)

‘SR-SCP-12-69’ 1969
mixed media on wood
51 x 52 cm (20 x 20 in.)  
PROVENANCE: Jaffe Baker Gallery, Florida
Maris del Re Gallery, New York
Aquired from the above by the present owner

$30,000-40,000

While traveling in Mexico in 1952, Marca-Relli turned to collage 
-- pieces of linen and canvas patched together and overpainted 
with expressive brushwork --- as a means to capture the relation-
ship between light and the local adobe architecture. Immedi-
ately following, Marca-Relli re-focused his work to concentrate 
on these improvised assemblies of gestural cut-outs. By the 1960s, 
Marca-Relli had become confident enough to abandon the ma-
teriality of painting altogether (ie pieces of canvas and pigment) 
and began to explore the rigidity of solid materials including 
wood, metal, and synthetic plastic.
Both L-11-63 (PILOt II) from 1963 and R-SCP-12-69 from 1969 are 
strong representations of Marca-Relli’s work in the 1960s and its 
maturation over the course of the decade. Each of the present 
lots masterfully exhibits the artist’s eventual suppression of subject 
matter, emphasis on form, and departure from painting altogeth-
er. Pilot II, the earlier of these two pieces, integrates thin sheets of 
metal into Marca-Relli’s minimal use of painting and introduces 
the menacing scale that would become the artist’s signature. 
Using a technique very similar to that of his early collages, Marca-
Relli layered a large sheet of metal with three geometric shapes 
of the same material, chipping away at their edges with black 
pigment to frame the desired form. Employing both paint and 
volume, the overlapping pieces of metal become raw material 
out of which Marca-Relli sculpts the final form of Pilot II. 
R-SCP-12-69 reflects the artists continued growth with the elimi-
nation of paint and the introduction of bright white plastic and 
wood. In contrast to the single unified form of Pilot II, the patches 
of material in this work come together in an amoebic-like system, 
distinctly separate from one another yet bound together as a 
whole. the joints or gear-like metal pieces bridge together the 
organic and inorganic materials and transform disparate parts 
into a single circuit of revolving energy. 
Representing two moments within Marca-Relli’s growth as an art-
ists, both present lots are superb examples of the sensitive struc-
tures and controlled compositions of interlocking forms that de-
fine Marca-Relli’s creative practice. 

Jodi Waynberg



63
MANUEL PAILóS
1918-2005 (Uruguayan)

Abstract Composition, 1950
oil on board
26 x 37 cm (10 x 14 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  
PROVENANCE: acquired from the artist 
by the present owner.

$2,000-3,000

64
MANUEL PAILóS
1918-2005 (Uruguayan)

Constructivo Colorato
acrylic on card mounted on board
23 x 28 cm (9 x 11 in.) 
signed lower center  
PROVENANCE: Galeria Oscar Prato, 
Montevideo Uruguay.
acquired from the above 
by the present owner.

$2,000-3,000



65 
FERNAND LEGER
1881-1955 (French)

Abstract composition
glazed porcelain
43 x 34 cm (17 x 13 in.) 
initialed lower right
conceived in edition of 250  
PROVENANCE: Private collection, New York

$12,000-18,000

63
MANUEL PAILóS
1918-2005 (Uruguayan)

Abstract Composition, 1950
oil on board
26 x 37 cm (10 x 14 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  
PROVENANCE: acquired from the artist 
by the present owner.

$2,000-3,000

64
MANUEL PAILóS
1918-2005 (Uruguayan)

Constructivo Colorato
acrylic on card mounted on board
23 x 28 cm (9 x 11 in.) 
signed lower center  
PROVENANCE: Galeria Oscar Prato, 
Montevideo Uruguay.
acquired from the above 
by the present owner.

$2,000-3,000



66
FRANtISEk kUPkA
1871-1957 (Czech)

Composition
aquarelle on paper mounted on carton
30 x 31 cm (12 x 12 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Private Collection, Paris
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
issued by Mr. Pierre Brulle.

$16,000-24,000

67 
ARNALDO POMODORO
b. 1926 (Italian)

Untitled, 1975
bronze with gold patina
18 x 16 x 16 cm (7 x 6 x 6 in.) 
signed ‘Arnaldo Pomodoro’ 
and numbered ‘III/X P.A.’ on the base  
PROVENANCE: Ann Jacob Gallery, Atlanta, Georgia
Sale: Bonhams & Butterfields Los Angeles, 
4 May 2009, Lot 8046
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

$10,000-15,000



69
ALEXANDER CALDER
1898-1976 (American)

Sans titre
gouache, clasp, and paper collage on cardboard
28 x 21 cm (11 x 8 in.) 
intitialed lower left  

$4,000-6,000

68  
BARRY FLANAGAN
1941-2009 (Welsh)

Cheval à deux disques, 1988
bronze
84 x 78 x 28 cm (33 x 31 x 11 in.)
inscribed ‘AP,’ initialed and dated on the base  
PROVENANCE: Lilian and Michel Durand-Dessert, Paris
Sale: Sotheby’s New York, 22 September 2011, Lot 327

$60,000-80,000

66
FRANtISEk kUPkA
1871-1957 (Czech)

Composition
aquarelle on paper mounted on carton
30 x 31 cm (12 x 12 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Private Collection, Paris
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
issued by Mr. Pierre Brulle.

$16,000-24,000

67 
ARNALDO POMODORO
b. 1926 (Italian)

Untitled, 1975
bronze with gold patina
18 x 16 x 16 cm (7 x 6 x 6 in.) 
signed ‘Arnaldo Pomodoro’ 
and numbered ‘III/X P.A.’ on the base  
PROVENANCE: Ann Jacob Gallery, Atlanta, Georgia
Sale: Bonhams & Butterfields Los Angeles, 
4 May 2009, Lot 8046
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner

$10,000-15,000



70
JEAN HELION
1904-1987 (France)

La découverte, 1983
oil on canvas
175 x 250 cm (68 x 98 in.) 
signed  
PROVENANCE: Collection Jacqueline Helion.
Private collection, Paris
Galerista de Arte Moderno, Valencia.
LItERAtURE: Helion- Henri Claude Cousseau, editions du Regards, reproduced p. 288
Helion- Philippe Dagen, editions Hazan illustrated p. 265

$30,000-40,000

71
JEAN HELION
1904-1987 (France)

Nouvelle scène journalière, 1983
acrylic on canvas
175 x 250 cm (68 x 98 in.) 
signed, titled and dated’ 83 VII’ on the reverse  
EXHIBItED: 1987, Danemark, Aarhus kunstmuseums Forlag -Hélion 
rétrospective dessins et peintures 1926-1983  
September-October, reproduced in catalog plate 58.
2004-2005, Paris, Centre Pompidou  Jean Hélion  
8 December 2004-6 March 2005, reproduced in catalogue page 164.
2005, Barcelone, Musée Picasso - Hélion, rétrospective dessins et peintures  
17 March-18 June, reproduced in catalog page 164.
2005, New-York, , National Academy Museum  Jean Hélion  
14 July-9 October, reproduced in catalog page 164
LItERAtURE: 
Listed in the catalogue raisonné of the works of Jean Hélion as number 278
Eighty magazine - Hélion - Richard Crevier - 
number 3 June-July 1984, no. 3 , reproduced page 26
Henri-Claude Cousseau, Hélion, éditions du Regard, 1992, 
reproduced page 289 and 342

$30,000-40,000



71
JEAN HELION
1904-1987 (France)

Nouvelle scène journalière, 1983
acrylic on canvas
175 x 250 cm (68 x 98 in.) 
signed, titled and dated’ 83 VII’ on the reverse  
EXHIBItED: 1987, Danemark, Aarhus kunstmuseums Forlag -Hélion 
rétrospective dessins et peintures 1926-1983  
September-October, reproduced in catalog plate 58.
2004-2005, Paris, Centre Pompidou  Jean Hélion  
8 December 2004-6 March 2005, reproduced in catalogue page 164.
2005, Barcelone, Musée Picasso - Hélion, rétrospective dessins et peintures  
17 March-18 June, reproduced in catalog page 164.
2005, New-York, , National Academy Museum  Jean Hélion  
14 July-9 October, reproduced in catalog page 164
LItERAtURE: 
Listed in the catalogue raisonné of the works of Jean Hélion as number 278
Eighty magazine - Hélion - Richard Crevier - 
number 3 June-July 1984, no. 3 , reproduced page 26
Henri-Claude Cousseau, Hélion, éditions du Regard, 1992, 
reproduced page 289 and 342

$30,000-40,000

72
JEAN HELION
1904-1987 (France)

La dernière chute, 1983
oil on canvas
145 x 200 cm (57 x 78 in.) 
signed  
PROVENANCE: Collection Jacqueline Helion.
Private Collection, Paris
EXHIBItED: Helion- Musee National D’art Modern, centre pompidou Paris, 2005.

$30,000-40,000

73 
ANtONIO SEGUí
b. 1934 (Argentine)

Casa de huespedes, 1998
charcoal, oil pastel 
and gouache on paper 
mounted on canvas
50 x 61 cm (20 x 24 in.) 
signed  

$4,500-6,500



When collectors entered Brauner’s Parisian studio in the 1950s they were greeted by the artist’s collection of 
ritual and cult objects from Native American and Pre-Columbian societies. Relics from cultures far removed, their 
simplified forms and mystical symbolism infiltrated Brauner’s work and turned his oeuvre over to new sources of 
inspiration.  Also at this time, Brauner was exposed to Paul Gauguin’s 19th century landscapes, which influenced 
his application of vibrant color to animate his work, rather than relying on pigment and tone to “sculpt” his forms. 
the force of these combined influences is best reflected in the present lot, Paysage. A small oil painting from 1953, 
Paysage is composed of six brightly colored compartments, each outlined by a black perimeter reminiscent of 
cloisonné enamels or stained glass. the simplification of elements -- trees, houses, buildings in the distance -- di-
lutes each form to its most basic elements, each one becoming a symbol for what it intends to represent. Moving 
away from realism, though not abandoning reality, Brauner’s work reduces figuration to a vocabulary of flattened 
signs and symbols; legible abstractions that form a fantastical landscape. 
Many have described Brauner as a man in search of universal spirituality, one that would include beliefs and ritual 
from all religions and cultures. though his call may have gone unanswered in his lifetime, Brauner’s fusion of simple 
forms, expressive color, and spiritual symbolism in his work articulates his distinct visual ideology that transcends 
culture, race, and creed. Julianne Steindler

74 
VICtOR BRAUNER
1903-1966 (Romanian)

Paysage, 1953
oil on canvas
19 x 24 cm (7 x 9 in.) 
signed in initials lower left and dated lower right
PROVENANCE: Alexander Iolas, NY.
Sale: Anonymous auction, 3 October 1990, Lot 127 
(information from a label on the reverse)
Acquired from the above sale by the present owner
EXHIBItED: New York, Bodley Gallery, Victor Brauner,1961
Alexander Lolas, New York

$30,000-50,000

Vincent Van Gogh, Wheatfield with a Reaper, 1889 
the Van Gogh Museum, Amsterdam





75
CONRAD MARCA-RELLI
1913-2000 (American)

Untitled
oil on canvas
34 x 30 cm (13 x 12 in.) 
signed lower left
PROVENANCE: Private collection, New York  

$12,000-18,000



76 
SERGE POLIAkOFF
1900-1969 (Russian)

Composition abstraite, 1958
gouache on paper
50 x 65 cm (20 x 25 in.) 
signed lower right  
the work will be included in the forthcoming 
Serge Poliakoff Catalogue 
raisonné being prepared by Alexis Poliakoff, Paris. 
It is recorded in the Archives Poliakoff no. 858078.

$65,000-80,000



77
ANDRE LANSkOY
1902-1976 (French)

Abstract Composition, c 1960
oil on canvas
97 x 195 cm (38 x 76 in.) 
signed lower left  
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
issued by Mr. Andre Schorller

$120,000-180,000





78
JACqUES GERMAIN
1915-2001 (French)

Abstract composition, 1973
oil on canvas
104 x 100 cm (41 x 39 in.) 
signed and dated lower right, 
and again on the reverse  

$5,000-7,000

79
JACqUES GERMAIN
1915-2001 (French)

Abstract composition, 1968
oil on canvas
92 x 72 cm (36 x 28 in.) 
dated ‘13.6.68’ upper left
PROVENANCE: 
Atelier Jacques Germain
Sale: Artcurial, December 23, 2006, Lot 364.
  

$8,000-10,000



79
JACqUES GERMAIN
1915-2001 (French)

Abstract composition, 1968
oil on canvas
92 x 72 cm (36 x 28 in.) 
dated ‘13.6.68’ upper left
PROVENANCE: 
Atelier Jacques Germain
Sale: Artcurial, December 23, 2006, Lot 364.
  

$8,000-10,000

80
JACqUES GERMAIN
1915-2001 (French)

Abstract composition, 1963
oil on canvas
80 x 64 cm (31 x 25 in.) 
signed in initials and dated upper left
PROVENANCE: 
Atelier Jacques Germain
Sale: Artcurial, December 23, 2006, Lot 379.  

$8,000-10,000



81
VICtOR VASARELY
1906-1997 (French)

Anadin, 1960
acrylic on panel
63 x 48 cm (25 x 19 in.) 
signed, dated and titled on the reverse  

$55,000-65,000

82
VICtOR VASARELY
1906-1997 (French)

Pardoutz, 1986
acrylic on canvas
75 x 105 cm (29 x 41 in.) 
signed, dated and titled on the reverse  

$30,000-40,000



83
VICtOR VASARELY
1906-1997 (French)

keczel, 1950
oil on canvas
98 x 90 cm (38 x 35 in.) 
signed lower center, signed, titled and dated ‘1950’ on the reverse
PROVENANCE: Private Collection, Germany
Private collection, Barcelona.

$30,000-40,000



Goethe said that when you’re sixty you start all over 
again, and that’s what I’m doing. I’m an eclectic 
artist and have been influenced by a lot of people, 
but now I’m trying to collect it all together to make a 
new start. I’m in a state where I’m changing around, 
finding something. I’m going back to what I used 
to do, but now I can do it better. I feel competent 
and yet still in enough of a huddle to feel excited.                                           
Willem de kooning, 1964

In March 1963, Willem de kooning left the urban en-
virons of New York City for the bucolic landscape of 
East Hampton, New York, marking not only a dramatic 
shift in scenery, but also in the artist’s work. Inspired by 
his new environment, de kooning’s practice under-
went an explosive transformation, embracing new 
materials, techniques, and subject matter. Soon after 
his arrival, he began to work on a series of paintings 
depicting female figures in landscapes, which seam-
lessly integrated figure and landscape, two previously 
separate interests, into his work. Returning to the sub-
ject that won him fame - the woman - de kooning re-
placed the aggressive lines for which he had become 
known with confident brushwork and an expressive use 
of pigment injected with bold color, fluidity, and light-
ness. As noted by Diane Walkman, “Now the dramatic 
black line, so essential to the woman of the late 1940s 
and 1950s, is gone, in its place glorious luminous white 
infuses these paintings with a light-filled pastoral atmo-
sphere” (citation). 

De kooning’s East Hampton XXVII, painted in 1968, is 
a powerful example of the artist’s work during this pe-
riod. the black outline of the woman, her head faintly 

Jodi Waynberg

scrawled at the top center of the painting, is overlaid 
with broad gestures of vibrant color that envelop the 
woman’s outline as it travels down the paper. the de-
constructed figure dissolves into the the surrounding 
environment, reconstructed by the bold red and green 
that flank her and a plane of yellow painted across her 
torso; the woman’s right hand appears to crop out of 
a sprouting red flower and her legs, colored in muted 
flesh tones, root into the muddied ground beneath 
her feet. the rhythm of pigment and brushwork leads 
the eye back and forth between the enmeshed fig-
ure and environment; the body of the land and the 
woman ebbing and flowing into one another. With this 
work, de kooning beautifully conflates drawing and 
painting, sculpting the female form through interlock-
ing planes of color and negative space, the two com-
ing together to articulate form and shape.

Just as East Hampton XXVII clearly relates to de koon-
ing’s earlier works through subject matter and tech-
nique, it also serves as a superb example of his rela-
tionship to his new surroundings. this lot embodies the 
unification of de kooning’s career-long interests, artis-
tic principles, and techniques, while also suggesting 
the maturation to-come of de kooning’s work in his 
new studio. 

While de kooning’s name is certainly a pillar of the art 
world, it is always a highly anticipated moment, by col-
lectors and admirers alike, when a piece from this series 
infiltrates the market. this lot reflects a pivotal moment 
in the artist’s oeuvre, showcasing his ongoing drive to 
broaden and challenge the edges of Abstract Expres-
sionism and cultivate new levels within his practice.

84 
WILLEM DE kOONING
1904-1997 (American)

East Hampton XXVII, 1968
oil on paper mounted on  canvas
59 x 47 cm (23 x 18 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Modarco S.A.
M. knoedler Gallery, London
Sale: Sotheby’s New York, 27 February 1990, Lot 53 
Private collection, Japan 
Private colletion, New York
EXHIBItED: Moscow, State Puskin Museum of Art, 
Signigicant Form: The Persistance of Abstraction, 2008
Galerie thomas, Art Basel Miami Beach, 2008
Arman Bartos Fine Art, 1968 -69: Forty Years Later, 2009
John Varoli, “Lectures in Bed, War Controversy, 
Rothko Boost Moscow Art Fair,” B loomberg.com, May 14, 2008

$900,000-1,200,000





85 
kAREL APPEL 
1921-2006 (Dutch) 

Untitled, 1961 
mixed media on paper 
49 x 64 cm (19 x 25 in.)  
signed lower right 
PROVENANCE: Gallerie Nova Spectra, 
Den Haag, Holland (label on the reverse). 
Collection of Yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

$24,000-26,000

86
ENRICO BAJ
1924-2003 (Italian)

Composition, 1991
oil and mixed media on canvasboard
40 x 50 cm (16 x 20 in.) 
PROVENANCE: Marisa del Re Gallery, New York
Sale: Sotheby's New York, 9 March 2009, Lot 50
Private collection, New York

$12,000-18,000



85 
kAREL APPEL 
1921-2006 (Dutch) 

Untitled, 1961 
mixed media on paper 
49 x 64 cm (19 x 25 in.)  
signed lower right 
PROVENANCE: Gallerie Nova Spectra, 
Den Haag, Holland (label on the reverse). 
Collection of Yehudit Shaltiel, Israel.

$24,000-26,000

86
ENRICO BAJ
1924-2003 (Italian)

Composition, 1991
oil and mixed media on canvasboard
40 x 50 cm (16 x 20 in.) 
PROVENANCE: Marisa del Re Gallery, New York
Sale: Sotheby's New York, 9 March 2009, Lot 50
Private collection, New York

$12,000-18,000
87 
kAREL APPEL
1921-2006 (Dutch)

Wounded Horse, 1983
oil on canvas
183 x 244 cm (71 x 95 in.) 
signed and dated lower right; titled and dated on the stretcher  
PROVENANCE: Virginia Miller Gallery, Coral Gables
Sale: Christie’s, New York, May 8, 1990, lot 373
Marisa del Re Gallery, New York
Acquired at the above sale by the present owner 
EXHIBItED: Museum of Art Fort Lauderdale, 
karel Appel: Recent Paintings and Sculpture: Clouds, Windmill, 
Nudes and Other Mythologies, October - November 1986,
LItERAtURE: zurich, Gimpel & Hanover Galerie; Paris, 
Galerie Europe illustrated in color on cover; 
London, Gimpel Fils Gallery; New York, Martha Jackson Gallery, 
karel Appel. Nus, October 1963 - April 1964, no. 10

$80,000-100,000



88 
kEItH HARING
1958-1990 (American)

Untitled, 1985
marker on catalogue cover
23 x 23 cm (9 x 9 in.) 
signed and dated lower center, 
dedicated ‘for Gary’ upper left  
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by Julia Gruen, 
executive director of keith Haring Studio, LLC, 
dated 29 September 2011.

$30,000-40,000

89
kEItH HARING
1958-1990 (American)

Icons, 1990 (portfolio of 5) edition of 250
color silkscreens with embossing on Arches paper
53 x 63 cm (21 x 25 in.) 
estate stamp on the reverse and numbered 169/250 
LItERAtURE: Catalog Raisonne Littmann, pg. 170/171

$15,000-20,000



90 
ANDY WARHOL
1928-1987 (American)

Marilyn , 1967
screenprint in colors
91 x 91 cm (36 x 36 in.) 
signed on the reverse and numbered 53/250
Factory Additions, PUB  
PROVENANCE: Private collection, New York 

$90,000-100,000

88 
kEItH HARING
1958-1990 (American)

Untitled, 1985
marker on catalogue cover
23 x 23 cm (9 x 9 in.) 
signed and dated lower center, 
dedicated ‘for Gary’ upper left  
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
signed by Julia Gruen, 
executive director of keith Haring Studio, LLC, 
dated 29 September 2011.

$30,000-40,000



91
YAACOV AGAM
b.1928 (Israeli)

Untitled, 1988
acrylic on canvas 
100 x 94 cm (39 x 37 in.) 
signed and dated lower right

$25,000-35,000 



92
YVARAL
1934-2002 (France)

Marilyn numérisée, MM 651
acrylic on canvas
156 x 156 cm (61 x 61 in.) 
signed, titled and dated on the reverse 
“Yvaral, Marilyn scanned MM 651, 1994”  

$25,000-35,000



93
VICtOR VASARELY
1906-1997 (French)

kedzi, 1966
oil on board
80 x 80 cm (31 x 31 in.) 
signed, Inscribed  
PROVENANCE: Galerie Denise Rene, Paris, France

$30,000-40,000



94 
YAACOV AGAM
b.1928 (Israeli)

Untitled, 1982
acrylic on aluminium
250 x 394 cm (98 x 154 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  
PROVENANCE: ken Good collection, Denver, CO. USA 
(purchased directly from the artist in 1986)
Private collection New York.
The artist has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work.

$250,000-350,000







95
JESúS RAFAEL SOtO
1923-2005 (Venezuelan)

Murale Giallo, 1968
metal
35 x 79 x 29 cm (14 x 31 x 11 in.) 
signed and dated on the reverse  

$90,000-120,000



96 
YAACOV AGAM
b.1928 (Israeli)

Composition, 1982
painted aluminium
108 x 131 cm (42 x 51 in.) 
signed
PROVENANCE: 
Sale: Christie’s tel Aviv, April 20, 2006, Lot 118
Private collection, France  

$180,000-220,000



99
CARMELO ARDEN-qUIN
b. 1913 (Uruguayen)

Untitled, 1992
acrylic and wood on panel
75 x 23 cm (29 x 9 in.) 
signed, dated and numbered ‘No. 1’ on the reverse  
PROVENANCE: Galerie Claude Dorval, Paris.

$10,000-12,000

97 
ARY BRIzzI
b. 1930 (Argentinian)

Sans titre
colored Plexiglas
197 x 42 x 24 cm (77 x 16 x 9 in.)

$20,000-30,000  

98
GYULA kOSICE
b. 1924 (Argentinian)

Sans titre
plexiglas and water
37 x 26 x 6 cm (14 x 10 x 2 in.)  

$1,000-1,500

100 
JULIO LE PARC
b. 1928 (Argentinian)

Forme en contorsion sur fond blanc, 1969
steel and electrical system
100 x 30 x 15 cm (39 x 12 x 6 in.) 
signed and numbered “Park, No. 28/250” 
on label on the reverse  
PROVENANCE: 
Editions Galerie Denise René, Paris
Private collection, Paris

$10,000-15,000



101
JULIO LE PARC
b. 1928 (Argentinian)

Forme en contorsion sur trames rouges, 1968
steel and electrical system
100 x 30 x 15 cm (39 x 12 x 6 in.) 
Editions 57/250 Denise René label on the reverse  
PROVENANCE: Estate of Richard Dorso, Los Angeles, CA.
Private collection, Paris.

$10,000-15,000

102
ANtONIO ASIS
b. 1932 (Argentinian)

Vibration color, 1965
oil on panel
157 x 76 cm (61 x 30 in.) 
Signed, Inscribed
PROVENANCE: Private collection, Paris  

$28,000-35,000



103
EtIENNE (IStVáN) BEötHY
1897-1961 (Hungarian)

Structure métamorphe, 1938
oil on wood, relief
50 x 64 cm (20 x 25 in.) 
monogrammed and dated lower right, 
monog. titled and stamped on the reverse  
PROVENANCE: Private collection.
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
issued by Mr. Ayin Beothy, the artisr’s son.

$8,000-10,000

104
EtIENNE (IStVáN) BEötHY
1897-1961 (Hungarian)

Métaplastique III, 1938
oil on wood, relief
84 x 78 cm (33 x 30 in.) 
monogrammed and dated lower right, 
monograned, titled and stamped on the reverse  
PROVENANCE: Private collection.
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
issued by Mr. Ayin Beothy, the artisr’s son.

$8,000-10,000

105
JORGE MARIA GALVAO
20th century

Composition RG074, 2004
assemblage in painted wood
30 x 30 x 7 cm (12 x 12 x 3 in.) 
signed and dated ‘2004’ on the reverse  

$800-1,200

106
JORGE MARIA GALVAO
20th century

Composition RG075, 2004 
assemblage in painted wood 
30 x 30 x 7 cm (12 x 12 x 3 in.) 
signed and dated ‘2004’ on the reverse  

$800-1,200



107 
GYULA kOSICE
b. 1924 (Argentine)

A partir d’un centre concave
aluminium
65 x 81 x 4 cm (25 x 32 x 2 in.) 

$10,000-15,000



109
JULIO LE PARC
b. 1928 (Argentine)

Modulation re n°22, 1975
acrylic on canvas
130 x 130 cm (51 x 51 in.) 
signed, titled and dated on the reverse  
PROVENANCE: Galerie Denise René, Paris
Private collection, Paris

$35,000-45,000

108 
HUGO DEMARCO
1932-1995 (Argentinian)

Arabesques, 1971
mixed media (metal, plexiglas, electric motor)
60 x 60 x 10 cm (23 x 23 x 4 in.) 
signed, titled 
and dated ‘Paris 1971’ on a label on the reverse  
EXHIBItED: Sarzana, Italy, Cardelli 
and Fontana Arte Contemporanea, 
L’immaginazione del movimiento, 
June 16- July 16, 2006, no. 11 illustrated in color.

$35,000-45,000

110
DIEGO MASI
b. 1965 (Uruguayan)

Nocturne, 2006
acrylic on canvas
158 x 158 cm (62 x 62 in.) 
signed and dated on the reverse  

$6,000-8,000

111
ANtONIO ASIS
b. 1932 (Argentinian)

Carre bleu et noir, 1980
acrylic on wood
43 x 43 cm (17 x 17 in.) 
signed on the reverse  

$2,000-3,000



112
HUGO DEMARCO
1932-1995 (Argentinie)

Réfléchissement changeant, 1964
construction with aluminum and plastic elements laid on wood base
164 x 110 x 21 cm (64 x 43 x 8 in.)  
PROVENANCE: Galerie Denise René, Paris.
Mrs. Frances McAllister, Flagstaff, Arizona.
Gift from the above to present owner
this work is accompanied by a bill of purchase from Calerie Denise Rene.

$20,000-30,000



113
MARtHA BOtO
1925-2004

Sans titre, 1971, unique
plexiglas and electric motor
70 x 70 x 15 cm (27 x 27 x 6 in.)  

$20,000-30,000

115
DARIO PEREz-FLORES
b. 1936 (Italian)

Composition cinétique, 2007, unique
painted kinetic rolls, electric motion system
65 x 65 x 7 cm (25 x 25 x 3 in.) 
signed and dated ‘2007’ on the reverse  

$6,000-8,000

114
ANtONIO ASIS
b. 1932 (Argentine)

Cercle rouge et noir, 1980, unique
acrylic on wood
56 x 56 cm (22 x 22 in.) 
signed and dated on the reverse  

$2,000-3,000



116 
GREGORIO VARDANEGA
b. 1923 (Argentine)

Sans titre, unique
wood, metal, light bulbs and electric motor
138 x 38 x 38 cm (54 x 15 x 15 in.)  

$35,000-50,000



Born in korea in 1944, kwang-Young Chun began 
his formal artistic training at Hong-Ik University, later 
attending the MFA program at the Philadelphia College 
of Art. While living in the United States of the mid-1960s 
and 70s, Chun found himself vexed by the ‘American 
Dream.’ By default an outsider, he spent much of his time 
collecting observations, soon realizing that the promises 
of prosperity and freedom scrawled into the soil had been 
overwritten with slogans in protest of a needless war and 
advertisements that conflated happiness with dollar signs. 
Chun’s desire to reflect on this emerging palimpsest and 
explore these tensions through his work quickly led him 
to the principles of Abstract Expressionism. While Chun’s 
paintings were well received by the international art 
world, his success was frequently overshadowed by the 
oppressive domination of Abstract Expressionism over his 
own voice in his work. By the early 1980s, Chun decided to 
abandon his brush and canvas. 

In search of a medium that could withstand the weight of 
his ideology and aesthetics, Chun was soon captivated 
by the conceptual and tactile pliability of mulberry 
paper. A material traditionally used in korean culture for 
practical means -- books, official government documents, 
medicine packaging -- Chun, instead, adopted the paper 
to catalyze his new methodical art practice: one by one, 
he constructed hundreds of three-dimensional Styrofoam 
triangles, wrapping each one in handmade, text-covered 
mulberry paper with each piece tied together with 
twisted ‘threads’ of the paper. the wrapped triangles, 
of varying density and volume, were then affixed to a 
canvas, creating ‘aggregations,’ as he would later refer 
to the series, of undulating peaks and shadowed valleys 
that often resembled a lunar landscape. 

Best observed in the two present lots, Aggregation 
04-AU41 and Aggregation 97-138-2, the architecture 
of Chun’s aggregations is constructed by a distinct 
arrangement of wrapped triangles; as one volume 
collides with those adjacent to it, the topography of the 
landscape emerges. Chun’s careful choreography of 
the individual units produces broad strokes of movement 
and dimension that travel across the sculpted surface. 
Preserved in Chun’s undulating compositions are echoes 
of abstract expressionism’s early influence on the artist; 
building up his work through the interplay of texture 
and form, Chun’s orchestration of volume and rhythm 
between parts enables the artist to reflect upon deeper 
themes that guide his work. 

these swelling compositions, layers of organic material 
concealing the inorganic Styrofoam beneath the surface, 
are intended by the artist to explore how human societies 
pattern themselves and represent the accumulation 
of the shared human experience. By using the mulberry 
paper, a significant piece of early Korean material culture, 
to assemble the Aggregation series, Chun accentuates 
the tense boundaries between past and present, 
homeland and modern society, and the fostering of new 
environments through the destruction of others. kwang-
Young Chun has said of his work, “To me, the triangle 
pieces wrapped in mulberry paper are the basic units of 
information, the basic cells of life that only exists in art, as 
well as independently expressive social events or historical 
facts. By attaching these pieces one by one to a two 
dimensional surface, I wanted to express how the basic 
units of information can create harmony and conflict 
with each other. This became an important milestone 
in my long artistic journey that desired to express the 
troubles of the modern man who is driven to a devastated 
life by materialism, endless competition, conflicts and 
destruction. After almost twenty years, I was now able 
to communicate with my own gesture and words...I tried 
to transform my canvas and the mulberry paper pieces 
into a window that reflects the history of human life. The 
scars of our bodies, conflicts between society members, 
wars between nations, man’s exploitation of nature and 
nature’s suffering from it - all units and the natural, social 
groups they constitute are dynamically conflicting with 
each other, and I wanted to chronically document ‘the 
force and direction of their energy.’...the mass collision on 
the canvas symbolizes a stronger clash of events, which 
leaves permanent changes and deep scars...The round 
and oval shaped black hemispheres and whirlwind-like 
images are the product of an artistic desire to create 
strong tension and dramatic movement over the canvas, 
as well as a metaphor with various meanings...They mean 
the destruction of historical facts and damage of the 
truth by dynasties and governments all over the world...
The blackened pieces that have no words derived 
from old books no longer retain their original value of 
communication and are unable to compete with the 
other neighboring pieces.”kwang-Young Chun currently 
lives in korea and continues to work on his Aggregation 
series.  Over his impressive 40 year career as an artist, 
Chun has received significant critical acclaim as well as a 
number of awards, includuding the "Artist of the Year 2001" 
from the National Museum of Contemporary Art in korea. 

Jodi Waynberg



117 
CHUN kWANG YOUNG
b. 1944 (korean)

04- AU041 (from the Aggregation series), 2004
mixed media and korean mulberry paper
163 x 229 cm (64 x 89 in.)  
signed, inscribed, titled and dated on the reverse
PROVENANCE: kim Foster Gallery, New York
Private collection, New York
By decent to the present owner

$90,000-120,000



118 
CHUN kWANG YOUNG
b. 1944 (korean)

97-138-2 (from the Aggregation series), 1997
mixed media and korean mulberry paper
77 x 192 cm (30 x 75 in.) 
signed and titled on the reverse 
PROVENANCE: kim Foster Gallery, New York
Private collection, New York
By decent to the present owner 

$60,000-80,000





119 
ARMAN
1928-2005 (French, American)

‘Liberte’, 1990, unique
Prototype unique piece
collage of rubber stamps on plexiglas, 
mounted on black background
70 x 45 cm (27 x 18 in.) 
signed and dated ‘90’ lower right  
PROVENANCE: Acquired directly from the artist
Collection Jean- Paul Ledeur.

$9,000-12,000



120
ARMAN
1928-2005 (French, American)

Duet, 1988
bronze with gold patina
73 x 36 x 16 cm (28 x 14 x 6 in.) 
incised with the artist’s signature and numbered 7/8
PROVENANCE: Acquired directly from the artist 
by the previous owner  
Private collection, Europe

$40,000-60,000



121 
ARMAN
1928-2005 (French, American)

Proud in Despite of, 1981
bronze
137 x 46 x 30 cm (53 x 18 x 12 in.) 
signed and numbered with the foundry mark ‘arman 8/8 Bocquel 
Fondeur’ on the base
PROVENANCE: kallenbach Fine Art, Munich.
Acquired from the above by the previous owner in 1982
Private collection, Europe
LItERAtURE: Arman Carvings and Drawings, exh. cat. Dublin, 
Solomon Gallery, 
1982 (another from the edition illustrated, p. 9)

$80,000-120,000

122
ARMAN
1928-2005 (French, American)

Sans titre
inclusion of violins in Plexiglas
100 x 81 x 11 cm (39 x 32 x 4 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Private collection, Pordenone Italy
Acquired from the collection by previous owner
Private collection, Europe
this work is recorded in the archives of 
Denyse Durand-Ruel under number 9690.

$80,000-120,000





124
FRéDéRIC GOUPIL-FESqUEt
1817-1878 (French)

Aristocrat with his dog, 1843
oil on canvas
100 x 81 cm (39 x 32 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  

$8,500-9,500

123
LOUIS CLAUDE MOUCHOt
1830-1891 (French)

Maschere a Venezia, 1873
oil on panel
46 x 37 cm (18 x 14 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  
PROVENANCE: 
Galerie Meuble Delagarange- G. Michaud 
4 Rue de Cambrai Paris, 
no.33 (label on the reverse)

$2,500-3,000



124
FRéDéRIC GOUPIL-FESqUEt
1817-1878 (French)

Aristocrat with his dog, 1843
oil on canvas
100 x 81 cm (39 x 32 in.) 
signed and dated lower right  

$8,500-9,500

125
ISIDOR kAUFMANN
1853-1921 (Austrian, Hungarian)

Domestic Scene
oil on canvas
40 x 58 cm (16 x 23 in.) 
signed lower left
PROVENANCE: Private collection, Jerusalem   
LItERAtURE: 
Lucian Rebenbogen “Dictionary of Jewish Painters”, 
page 233 plate 42 (illustrated)
Accompanied by certificate of authenticity signed by 
Dr. G. tobias Natter dated 3 October 1999.

$50,000-70,000



126
StEVEN SPURRIER
1878-1961 (British)

Sailor party
oil on canvas
61 x 92 cm (24 x 36 in.)  
the artist's name listed on a label 
of the National Society on the reverse

$3,000-5,000

127 
ADRIANO BONIFAzI
1858-1914 (Italian)

A magic tune, Capri, 1877
oil on panel
25 x 35 cm (10 x 14 in.) 
signed upper left, dated and located upper right  
PROVENANCE: Richard Green Gallery, London 
(label on the reverse)
Private collection, New York.

$2,800-3,500



129
FRENCH SCHOOL
20th century

Market place in the orient
oil on canvas
53 x 80 cm (21 x 31 in.) 
signed lower right  

$800-1,200

128
G. ANtOINE ROCHEGROSSE
atributed (1859-1938, French) 
Arrival of queen of Sheba
oil on board
60 x 115 cm (23 x 45 in.)  
PROVENANCE:  
Christie’s South kennsington 24 May 2007

$8,000-12,000



130
HANS DAHL
1849-1937 (Norwegian)

Norwegian lakeside landscape with figures
oil on canvas
80 x 145 cm (31 x 57 in.) 
signed and located ‘Berlin’ lower left  

$18,000-26,000

131
A. ORLAND
20th c. (Ukrainian)

Women in village, 1906
oil on canvas
107 x 141 cm (42 x 55 in.) 
signed and inscribed ‘N290’ lower right, 
signed and dated on the reverse  

$3,800-4,500

132 
FERRUCCIO FERRAzzI
1891-1978 (Italian)

toro, c. 1971
oil on canvas
56 x 45 cm (22 x 18 in.) 
signed, dedicated 
and dated ‘Al Prof Luchuzizzi F. Ferrazzi 1971’ lower left  
PROVENANCE: Marisa del Re Gallery, New York
Sale: Phillips de Pury New York, 10 December 2003, Lot 440
Private collection, New York

$15,000-20,000



133
JOzEF ISRAELS
1824-1911 (Dutch)

Waiting by the sea
oil on canvas
51 x 41 cm (20 x 16 in.) 
signed lower right
PROVENANCE: the work was given by Jozef Israels 
to his family doctor as a gift on 25 February 1900. 
(the original letter by Israels accompanies this work).
Private collection, Israel
EXHIBItED: Jozef Israels, Son of the Ancient People, 
17 Dec. 1999- 2 Apr. 2000, Jewish Historical 
Museum, Amsterdam.  

$30,000-40,000



135
ARBIt BLAtAS
1908-1999 (Lithuanian)

Laundry day by the river
oil on canvas
61 x 81 cm (24 x 32 in.) 
signed lower right  

$9,000-12,000

136
ARtHUR SEGAL
1857-1944 (Romanian)

Daffodils, 1908
oil on canvas
28 x 49 cm (11 x 19 in.) 
signed and dated lower right 
PROVENANCE: 
Montgomery Gallery, San Francisco
Private collection, New York by decent 
to the present owner

$9,000-12,000

134
ARBIt BLAtAS
1908-1999 (Lithuanian)

Street in Ceret
oil on paper mounted on canvas
68 x 81 cm (27 x 32 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Skinner Auctions, 
American and European Paintings and Prints, 
12 Sept. 2008, Lot 704.

$14,000-16,000



136
ARtHUR SEGAL
1857-1944 (Romanian)

Daffodils, 1908
oil on canvas
28 x 49 cm (11 x 19 in.) 
signed and dated lower right 
PROVENANCE: 
Montgomery Gallery, San Francisco
Private collection, New York by decent 
to the present owner

$9,000-12,000

137
ALEXANDRE ALtMANN
1885-1950 (Ukrainian)

Landscape under snow, c. 1907
oil on canvas
60 x 74 cm (23 x 29 in.) 
signed lower left  
PROVENANCE: Private collection, tel-Aviv.

$18,000-22,000



138
CONStANtIN tERECHkOVItCH
1902-1978 (Russian)

A la fenêtre
oil on canvas
73 x 60 cm (28 x 23 in.) 
signed lower right  

$18,000-26,000



139 
CONStANtIN tERECHkOVItCH
1902-1978 (Russian)

Jeune fille dans un jardin
oil on canvas
143 x 87 cm (56 x 34 in.) 
signed lower right  

$28,000-35,000



141 
RAJMUND kANELBA
1897-1960 (Polish)

La fille aux cheveux roux
oil on canvas
64 x 51 cm (25 x 20 in.) 
signed lower right  

$5,000-7,000

140
MICHEL kIkOINE
1892-1968 (French, Belarusian)

Portrait of a young girl
oil on board
55 x 46 cm (21 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left  

$9,000-12,000

143 
SIGMUND JOSEPH MENkES
1896-1986 (American, Polish)

Portrait of a young boy
oil on canvas
84 x 66 cm (33 x 26 in.) 
signed lower right  

$6,000-8,000

142
HENRI HAYDEN
1883-1970 (French)

Bouquet de fleurs
oil on canvas
65 x 54 cm (25 x 21 in.) 
signed lower left  

$8,000-12,000



144
HENRI EPStEIN
1892-1944 (Polish)

Bateaux au port
oil on canvas
54 x 65 cm (21 x 25 in.) 
signed lower right  

$25,000-35,000



146
MAURYCY MINkOWSkI
1881-1930 (Polish)

Family, 1927
watercolor on paper laid on board
57 x 77 cm (22 x 30 in.) 
signed with the artist’s initials, 
and dated ‘1927’ lower left

$9,000-12,000

145
ISIDOR kAUFMANN
1853-1921 (Austrian, Hungarian)

Rabbi reading a book
oil, watercolor and pencil on panel
26 x 30 cm (10 x 12 in.) 
signed lower right  

$26,000-32,000



147 
MORItz DANIEL OPPENHEIM (AFtER)
1800-1882 (German)

the Examination, 1866
watercolor on vellum
23 x 18 cm (9 x 7 in.) 
signed and dated lower left  
this work was undertaken after the painting by Oppenheim 
by the same title in the Jewish Museum in New York. 
this painting is illustrated in G. Henberger and A. Merk, 
Moritz Daniel Oppenheim, 1999, p.374, pl. VI.12. Cf.p. 248, pl.VI. 13

$50,000-70,000



148
HERMANN ARMIN kERN
1839-1912 (Hungarian)
A peaceful moment
oil on cardboard
47 x 33 cm (18 x 13 in.) 
signed lower left

$3,500-4,500

149
HERMANN ARMIN kERN
1839-1912 (Hungarian)
Hard at work
oil on cardboard
47 x 33 cm (18 x 13 in.) 
signed lower left  

$3,500-4,500



150
EASt EUROPEAN SCHOOL
Mid 19th c.
Jewish notaries at work
oil on canvas
100 x 80 cm (39 x 31 in.)

$26,000-35,000  



151
MARC CHAGALL
1887-1985 (French, Russian)

L’ange et la Bible
collored wax crayon on the title page for the portfolio of etchings
44 x 34 cm (17 x 13 in.) 
signed lower right 
Provenance: Private collection, New York

$40,000-60,000



152
MARC CHAGALL
1887-1985 (French, Russian)

En fuite avec la thora, ca. 1981
india ink, wash and watercolor on paper
48 x 54 cm (19 x 21 in.) 
signed lower right  
PROVENANCE: Private collection, France.
Accompanied by a certificate of authenticity 
issued by Comite Marc Chagall 
signed by Jean’Louis Prat, 
dated 28 December 1999 and nb. 99124.

$150,000-200,000



154
ABEL PANN
1883-1963 (Israeli, Latvian)

Mother and a Child
oil on board
46 x 35 cm (18 x 14 in.) 
signed lower right and again on the 
reverse

$18,000-26,000

153
ABEL PANN
1883-1963 (Israeli, Latvian)

Hagar and Ishmael
pastel on cardboard
44 x 61 cm (17 x 24 in.) 
signed lower right  

$6,000-9,000



155
ABEL PANN
1883-1963 (Israeli, Latvian)

Young girl and boy in the snow
oil on board
41 x 50 cm (16 x 20 in.) 
signed and dated '1912' lower right, 
and again on the reverse 

$30,000-40,000



156
REUVEN RUBIN
1893-1974 (Israeli)

Goldfish on my window, 1924
oil on canvas
61 x 46 cm (24 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left 
EXHIBItED: tel Aviv Museum, May 1957 
"First Israeli modernism in painting"
Carmela Rubin has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work

$260,000-350,000

Carmela Rubin

this oil painting depicts a view through a window (a 
popular motif in late 19th century European art) in 
which Reuven Rubin also combines  the artistic genres 
of landscape and 'still life' painting.  One of Rubin’s  ear-
ly works, following his immigration to Palestine in 1923, 
this painting is a love song to the local  landscape; an 
expression of Rubin's ability to cope with his new life, 
establishing himself as an  Eretz Israeli painter. 

the view point which the artist selected is from the inte-
rior of a room outwards (as the title “From my window” 
suggests).  the entire information given about the in-
ternal space is synthesized in the greenish curtain, the 
corner of the green shutter panel and a strip of wall be-
neath the window, decorated, as was common before 
the invention of wallpaper, by stencils that were usually 
set in the white plaster. the frame of the painted win-
dow serves both as the frame of the painting and that 
of the painted landscape. thus Rubin  emphasizes the 
illusionary,  artificial nature  of the work of art. 

On the window ledge stands upright, like a sentinel, a 
prickly plant in a pot serving  as a bridge connecting 
between the interior and  the exterior.  Adjacent to the 
window, on a round table-top, rests a glass vase with 
two gold fish swimming in the water; together with the 

green plant they seem to introduce ‘nature' into the in-
terior, at the same time  confirming the artist’s  attach-
ment to the land  and  his   desire to integrate himself 
into the local environment.  On the other hand,  the 
gold fish motif  introduces  a Matisse-like ‘joie-de-vivre’  
resonating  the sun- bathed  French Riviera, that so-
fittingly blends onto the beach of the kineret.

the  view, seen  from a distance, yet seemingly so near, 
is made accessible  through Rubin’s  naive flatening 
of the landscape; the viewer’s eye being led from the 
window sill at the lower part of the painting to the Go-
lan Heights that seem to delineate the kineret on the 
other side of the lake at the level of the upper edge 
of the painting. the sky remains outside the borders of 
the canvas, but the serene kineret waters resemble a 
mirror in which the missing skies are reflected;  a few 
houses   with scattered  palm trees and a portion  of the 
tiberias  black  basalt stone wall ‘cut’ its edges. An inti-
mate scale is given to the landscape  by the sail-boat 
with the solitary fisherman that sails through the water 
and the loaded donkey stationed  on the beach,  de-
tails that might seem of lesser importance but to which 
Rubin paid great attention in  his early depictions of the 
local landscapes, feeling that   every detail   represents 
a  world of its own.





157
REUVEN RUBIN
1893-1974 (Israeli)

Olive picking in the Galilee, 1960
oil on canvas
54 x 73 cm (21 x 28 in.) 
signed lower right
PROVENANCE: Christie's, New York, 
16 November 1983, lot 413
Private European collection
Carmela Rubin has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work

$70,000-90,000



158
REUVEN RUBIN
1893-1974 (Israeli)

Jewish shepherd and sheep
watercolor and pencil on paper
34 x 26 cm (13 x 10 in.) 
signed lower left  
Carmela Rubin has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work

$18,000-26,000





159
REUVEN RUBIN
1893-1974 (Israeli)

The figs, c. 1932
oil on canvas
46 x 56 cm (18 x 22 in.) 
signed lower left, 
titled and dated on the reverse 
PROVENANCE: Private collection, Israel 
Carmela Rubin has kindly confirmed 
the authenticity of this work

$40,000-60,000



160
REUVEN RUBIN
1893-1974 (Israeli)

Springtime in the Galilee, 1950s
oil on canvas
73 x 93 cm (28 x 36 in.) 
signed lower left  
Carmela Rubin has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work

$180,000-220,000



161
REUVEN RUBIN
1893-1974 (Israeli)

Mimosas and Black Irises
oil on canvas
82 x 65 cm (32 x 25 in.) 
signed lower left, titled on the reverse
Carmela Rubin has kindly confirmed the authenticity of this work

$110,000-130,000



162
LUDWIG BLUM
1891-1975 (Israeli)

Mea Shearim, Jerusalem 1966
oil on canvas
60 x 48 cm (23 x 19 in.) 
signed and dated lower left  

$16,000-18,000

164
MOSHE CAStEL
1909-1991 (Israeli)

View of Safed and tiberias
gouache and aquarelle on paper
56 x 39 cm (22 x 15 in.) 
signed lower right  

$2,500-3,500

163
LUDWIG BLUM 
1891-1975 (Israeli) 

Market scene, 1949
oil on canvas
signed and dated lower left
60 x 50 cm (24 x 20 in.)

PROVENANCE: Private collection, New York

$12,000-15,000



165
LUDWIG BLUM
1891-1975 (Israeli)

View of Jerusalem, 1963
oil on canvas
50 x 73 cm (20 x 28 in.) 
signed in English lower left,
signed in Hebrew and dated '63' lower right  

$25,000-30,000



166
kAEtE EPHRAIM MARCUS
1892-1970 (Israeli)

Portrait of Chava
oil on canvas
53 x 42 cm (21 x 16 in.) 
signed lower left  

$7,000-9,000

167
MOSHE CAStEL
1909-1991 (Israeli)

Man with a hat, 1930s
oil on canvas
54 x 46 cm (21 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left  

$5,000-6,000



168
MOSHE CAStEL
1909-1991 (Israeli)

Road to Jerusalem, 1930s
oil on canvas
55 x 38 cm (21 x 15 in.) 
signed lower right  

$52,000-60,000



170
YOHANAN SIMON
1905-1976 (Israeli)

Printaniere (study), 1964
oil on canvas
33 x 41 cm (13 x 16 in.) 
signed lower left  

$5,000-7,000

169
YOHANAN SIMON
1905-1976 (Israeli)

Allegorical landscape, 1965
oil on canvas
61 x 38 cm (24 x 15 in.) 
signed in English lower left, 
signed in Hebrew and dated '65' lower right

$14,000-18,000



169
YOHANAN SIMON
1905-1976 (Israeli)

Allegorical landscape, 1965
oil on canvas
61 x 38 cm (24 x 15 in.) 
signed in English lower left, 
signed in Hebrew and dated '65' lower right

$14,000-18,000

171
YOHANAN SIMON
1905-1976 (Israeli)

Picnic in the kibbutz, c. 1948
oil on canvas
46 x 38 cm (18 x 15 in.) 
signed in English lower left and in Hebrew lower right  

$48,000-55,000



173
SAMUEL BAk
b.1933 (Israeli)

Still life
oil on canvas
24 x 24 cm (9 x 9 in.) 
signed lower right  

$4,500-6,500

172
SAMUEL BAk
b.1933 (Israeli)

From time to time
oil on canvas
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed lower right  

$6,000-8,000



174
ARIEH LUBIN
1897-1980 (Israeli)

First fruits
oil on canvas
80 x 95 cm (31 x 37 in.) 
signed lower left  

$12,000-16,000



175
YOSL BERGNER
b.1920 (Israeli)

Girl, 1972
oil on canvas
35 x 27 cm (14 x 11 in.) 
signed and dated upper right, 
signed and titled on the reverse  

$9,000-12,000

176
YOSL BERGNER
b.1920 (Israeli)

Still life with blue lamp
oil on canvas
24 x 27 cm (9 x 11 in.) 
signed in Hebrew upper right, 
signed and titled on the reverse  

$6,000-8,000



177
YOSL BERGNER
b.1920 (Israeli)

Still life and the Devil
oil on canvas
65 x 92 cm (25 x 36 in.) 
signed lower right, 
signed and titled on the reverse  

$14,000-18,000

178
YOSL BERGNER
b.1920 (Israeli)

Berl miten bass
oil on canvas
28 x 24 cm (11 x 9 in.) 
signed in English and in Hebrew lower left 
signed and titled on the reverse  

$6,000-8,000



179
LILIANE kLAPISCH
b.1933 (Israeli)

Homage to Baldassare Castiglione, 1983
oil on canvas
116 x 81 cm (45 x 32 in.) 
signed lower center 
PROVENANCE: private collection
LItERAtURE: Liliane klapisch, Paintings 1949-2001, by Aya Lurie, 
tel Aviv Museum of art, cat 5/2003, page 82, 207 illustrated.

$12,000-16,000



180
AVIGDOR ARIkHA
1929-2010 (Israeli)

Still life, 1981
oil on canvas
38 x 46 cm (15 x 18 in.) 
signed lower right  

$38,000-45,000



181
MOSHE kUPFERMAN
1926-2003 (Israeli)

Composition, 1983
oil on canvas
115 x 130 cm (45 x 51 in.) 
signed upper center  

$12,000-16,000

182  
MIRIAM CABESSA 
Israeli b. 1966 

Untitled, 1996 
oil on masonite 
120 x 120 cm (47 x 47 in.) 
Literature: Miriam Cabessa, 
tel Aviv 1996, pg. 93 Full size color image 

$4,000-5,000



183
MOSHE GERSHUNI
b. 1936 (Israeli)

Cyclamens, 1989
oil and mix technique on paper
120 x 80 cm (47 x 31 in.) 
signed and dated on the reverse  

$6,000-7,500

182  
MIRIAM CABESSA 
Israeli b. 1966 

Untitled, 1996 
oil on masonite 
120 x 120 cm (47 x 47 in.) 
Literature: Miriam Cabessa, 
tel Aviv 1996, pg. 93 Full size color image 

$4,000-5,000



185 
ALBERt BENAROYA 
b. 1963 (Israeli) 

Havdallah 
oil on canvas 
80 x 65 cm (31 x 25 in.)  
signed lower right   

$12,000-15,000

184
HUVY
b.1927 (Israeli)

Brother and sister, 2004
oil on canvas
70 x 100 cm (27 x 39 in.) 
signed lower right  

$18,000-26,000



186
ALFRED LAkOS
1870-1961 (Hungarian)

talmud
oil on canvas
61 x 80 cm (24 x 31 in.) 
signed upper right
PROVENANCE: Private Collection, Vancouver
the chief rabbi depicted in the painting is koppel Reich, 
a well-known member of an importatnt rabbinical family. 
He was elected the chief rabbi of the Orthodox community in Budapest. 
His father was Abraham Ezekiel Reich (rabbi of Bennevitz, Germany). 
kopple Reich was also made a royal councillor by Emperor Franz Joseph I. 
He became the first rabbi to represent the Orthodox Jewish community 
in the upper house of the Hungarian parliament, serving as a senator.

$14,000-16,000



187 
MANE kAtz
1894-1962 (Russian, French)

Three figures
oil on canvas
45 x 56 cm (18 x 22 in.) 
signed upper right  

$25,000-35,000

188
MANE kAtz
1894-1962 (Russian, French)

Carpathian village landscape
oil on canvasboard
19 x 24 cm (7 x 9 in.) 
signed lower left  

$4,000-6,000

189 
MANE kAtz
1894-1962 (Russian, French)

La chaumiere
oil on canvas
22 x 26 cm (9 x 10 in.) 
signed lower left  

$4,000-6,000



190 
MANE kAtz
1894-1962 (Russian, French)

Le trompettiste
oil on canvas
73 x 60 cm (28 x 23 in.) 
signed upper left  

$38,000-45,000



191
MARC CHAGALL
1887-1985 (French, Russian)

Le musicien
copper engraving and dry point
28 x 21 cm (11 x 8 in.) 
numbered 97/100 and inscribed “W2” “t/t14136”  

$8,000-12,000

194
MANE kAtz
1894-1962 (Russian, French) 

trombone player
bronze with patina
26 x 17 x 17 cm (10 x 7 x 7 in.)
stamped ‘Mk’ and numbered 1/8 within the cast on musician’s seat, stamped ‘Mk’ on base  
PROVENANCE: Collection of the Haifa Museum, Haifa, Israel
Sale: Skinner, 14 November 2008, Lot 390
LItERAtURE: “Mané-katz Sculptures,” (exhibition catalogue), 
Haifa: Mane-katz Museum, 1978; catalogue accompanies the lot.
Cast postumously with the permission of the Mané-katz Museum, Haifa, Israel.

$2,500-3,000

192 
MANE kAtz
1894-1962 (Russian, French)

Double bass player  
bronze with patina
37 x 20 x 13 cm (14 x 8 x 5 in.)
stamped within the cast, numbered 1/8 on corner of base  
PROVENANCE: Collection of the Haifa Museum, Haifa, Israel
Sale: Skinner, 14 November 2008, Lot 390
LItERAtURE: «Mané-katz Sculptures,» (exhibition catalogue), 
Haifa: Mane-katz Museum, 1978; catalogue accompanies the lot.
Cast posthumously with the permission of the Mané-katz Museum, Haifa, Israel.

$3,000-3,500

193 
MANE kAtz
1894-1962 (Russian, French)  

Percussionist
bronze with patina
26 x 16 x 16 cm (10 x 6 x 6 in.)
signed on back of base, stamped ‘Mk’ and numbered 4/8 on side of base  
PROVENANCE: Collection of the Haifa Museum, Haifa, Israel
Sale: Skinner, 14 November 2008, Lot 390
LItERAtURE: Mané-katz Sculptures,» (exhibition catalogue), 
Haifa: Mane-katz Museum, 1978; catalogue accompanies the lot.
Cast posthumously with the permission of the Mané-katz Museum, Haifa, Israel.

$2,500-3,000



195    
ISSACHAR BER RYBACk
1897-1935 (Russian)

Boy crossing a stream
oil on canvas
38 x 54 cm (15 x 21 in.) 
signed lower right  

$38,000-45,000

197
ISSACHAR BER RYBACk
1897-1935 (Russian)

Shtetl
charcoal on paper
22 x 34 cm (9 x 13 in.)
PROVENANCE: Christie’s, Amsterdam B. V., “Jonah’, 6 Dec. 1989.  
A certificate of authenticity by Mr. M. Brown,
head of Judaica department Christie’s Amsterdam 
dated 22/01/1990 is attached at the back of the painting.

$5,000-7,000

198
ISSACHAR BER RYBACk
1897-1935 (Russian)

Cubist Russian composition
charcoal on paper
20 x 15 cm (8 x 6 in.)
PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s, Amsterdam B. V., 
“Jonah’, 6 Dec. 1989.  
A certificate of authenticity 
by Mr. M. Brown, 
head of Judaica department 
Christie’s Amsterdam 
dated 22/1/1990 is attached 
at the back of the painting.

$1,200-1,800

196
ISSACHAR BER RYBACk
1897-1935 (Russian)

Market scene
charcoal on paper
22 x 28 cm (9 x 11 in.)
PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s, Amsterdam B. V.,“Jonah’, 6 Dec. 1989.  

$1,500-2,000



David Burliuk is renowned as one of the founders of 
the Cubo-Futurist movement in Russia. Born in 1882 
in kharkiv (eastern Ukraine) to a farming family, his 
love for nature remained a major creative force 
throughout his lengthy career.  Burliuk studied in Mu-
nich where, in 1910, he became part of the famous 
Blue Rider Group of kandinski, there he absorbed 
the art of abstraction. Back in Russia he turned to 
futurism under the influence of the poet Vladimir 
Mayakovski. Following the example of the Futurist 
Manifesto of Marinetti he wrote in 1912 "Slap in the 
Face of Public taste" where he called to abandon 
the classical tradition, proposing to  throw Pushkin, 
Dostoyevsky, tolstoy and the Ship of Modernity".  
After the Russian Revolution he fled to Siberia and 
then. in 1920, to Japan where he was hailed as the 
“Father of Futurism”.  From 1920 to 1922 he spent 
time organizing exhibitions and promoting Futurism. 
. In 1922, Burliuk arrived in the United States, settling 
first in New York City, where he lived from 1922 to 
1941, and then in Hampton Bays, Long Island (1941-
1967).
‘South Seas’ is a fascinating work form 1921, show-
ing Burliuks’s strong link to the Japanese landscape, 
to the fishing culture as well as to Japanese art. In 
a short time span of less than a year, the artist had 
studied Japanese culture and seems to have ab-
sorbed major characteristics- the love of solitary 
and self-absorbing landscapes, a graphic quality of 
continuous line and the love of delicate coloring. 
this he puts in relation to Futurist sense of dynamism 
and an innate colorism, which were part and par-
cel of his style at this time.
the painting shows a small shipping village before 
a souring mountain range. At the forefront are 3 Oren Migdal

fishing boats bathed in the sun before a cluster of 
cubist-looking houses. Painted in a vivid orange-
violet chromatic scale, they strike a sharp contrast 
to the blue mountains at the rear which are in shad-
ow.   Like in the painting of a Japanese Fisherman at 
Ogasawara, from the same year, 1921 (sold at a So-
theby’s in 2008), we can see at work two major forc-
es: a cubist breaking down of forms and a strong fu-
turist dynamism. Burliuk uses the cubist technique to 
focus our eyes on the blue-door house at the center 
right. this is the focal point of the painting to which 
our eye reels as the walls of the house recede. A 
blue violet boat set before the house divides the 2 
front planes- an orange-yellow strip of beach and 
a group of violet roofed houses in mid-distance.  
these planes are connected by the strong move-
ment of the incoming sea, in which we feel an inner 
dynamism. this, as is established in futurist art theory, 
is not only felt in the gradual movement of the in-
coming waves but also in the color which changes 
according to their strength and size and not only 
because of their distance from the light source. this 
colorist dynamism infuses the painting with its main 
trait the exposition of the inner vitality of nature in 
which Burliuk believed. this is what the art critic of 
Burliuk’s final exhibition in 1965 pointed to: 'through 
the years, Burliuk has traveled the world over, paint-
ing in many countries and returning with the fruits 
of his labors to give many memorable exhibitions. 
today, Burliuk evokes a glowing and vibrant recol-
lection of his early years, as well as his enduring love 
of nature. His brilliantly colored canvases are ablaze 
with vitality and the joy of living.' (Farewell Exhibition 
of New Paintings, ACA Gallery, NY).



199 
DAVID DAVIDOVICH BURLIUk
1882-1967 (Russian, American)

South seas, 1921
oil on canvas
33 x 46 cm (13 x 18 in.) 
signed lower left  
PROVENANCE: Private collection since the mid- 1980s
Private European collection.

$80,000-120,000



200 
DAVID DAVIDOVICH BURLIUk
1882-1967 (Russian, American)

Cows by a river, 1951
oil on canvasboard
25 x 35 cm (10 x 14 in.) 
signed and dated lower left, 
inscribed ‘Holland’ lower right  
PROVENANCE: ACA Art Gallery New York. 
acquired from the above in 1967
Private European collection.
EXHIBItED: Los Angeles, University of Judaism, 1990

$10,000-15,000

201 
DAVID DAVIDOVICH BURLIUk
1882-1967 (Russian, American)

Woman with a cow
oil on canvasboard
20 x 25 cm (8 x 10 in.) 
signed lower left  

$4,000-6,000

202    
DAVID DAVIDOVICH BURLIUk
1882-1967 (Russian, American)

Peasant girl, 1964
oil on board
22 x 12 cm (9 x 5 in.) 
signed lower left, dated lower right  

$8,000-12,000



203
DAVID DAVIDOVICH BURLIUk
1882-1967 (Russian, American)

Mexico,1947
oil on canvas
30 x 30 cm (12 x 12 in.) 
signed and dated '1947' lower left, 
and inscribed with title lower right
PROVENANCE: Private collection, 
New York, late 1940s.
By descent to the present owner

$20,000-30,000

204
DAVID DAVIDOVICH BURLIUk
1882-1967 (Russian, American)

Young girl with duck, 1950’s
oil on canvas
26 x 31 cm (10 x 12 in.) 
signed lower right 

$8,000-12,000



205
tHEO tOBIASSE
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

L’enfant et le rabbin
oil on canvas
35 x 27 cm (14 x 11 in.) 
signed upper left, titled upper right  

$6,000-8,000

206
tHEO tOBIASSE
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Mazel tov, 1966
hand painted ceramic plate
24 x 24 cm (9 x 9 in.) 
signed and dated
and dedicated on the reverse  

$2,000-2,500

207
tHEO tOBIASSE
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Purim, 1966
hand painted ceramic plate
24 x 24 cm (9 x 9 in.) 
signed and dated
and dedicated on the reverse  
 

$2,000-2,500



208 
tHEO tOBIASSE
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

La danse des Hommes,1966
oil on canvas
97 x 130 cm (38 x 51 in.) 
signed upper center, titled upper left, 
dated ‘66’ lower right  

$50,000-70,000



209 
tHEO tOBIASSE
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Danseuse à la roulotte, 1969
oil on canvas
45 x 30 cm (18 x 12 in.) 
signed upper left, dated ‘69’ lower left  
PROVENANCE: Private European collection.

$14,000-16,000

210 
tHEO tOBIASSE
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Le Ducmo de Firenze, 1969
oil on canvas
16 x 22 cm (6 x 9 in.) 
signed upper right, dated lower right and titled upper left  

$3,500-4,500



211 
tHEO tOBIASSE
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Je reviens du pays de la pomme, 1975
oil and mixed media on canvas
60 x 74 cm (23 x 29 in.) 
signed center left, titled lower center 
and dated center right 

$16,000-20,000



213
tHEO tOBIASSE
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Les merveilles de l’Exode, 1967
oil on canvas
130 x 97 cm (51 x 38 in.) 
signed lower left, titled and dated upper left
PROVENANCE: American Jewish University, Los
Angeles, California

$35,000-45,000

212
tHEO tOBIASSE
b.1927 (Israeli, French)

Nu assis, 1968
oil on canvas
28 x 22 cm (11 x 9 in.) 
signed center right  

$4,000-6,000
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